

**CITY OF GREELEY  
INVITATION FOR BID**

**KGM 2020 Storm water Projects**

**BID #FD20-08-125**

**DUE September 4, 2020 BEFORE 2:00 P.M.**



Serving Our  
Community  
It's A Tradition

*The Office of the Purchasing Manager is a service division  
established to build effective partnerships through efficient and responsive  
procurement processes to obtain high quality  
goods and services for the best value.*

**SECTION 00110**  
**BID #FD20-08-125**

**INVITATION FOR BID**

The City of Greeley, Colorado is requesting **sealed** bids for KGM 2020 Storm Water Projects before 2:00pm MST on September 4, 2020. at the Public Works Building, 1001 9<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Greeley, Colorado 80631 at which time and place all bids will be publicly opened and read aloud. No late or faxed bids will be accepted. It is the responsibility of the vendor to ensure the solicitation documents are delivered to the correct address as noted in the Solicitation Documents. Solicitations delivered to other City of Greeley addresses may be deemed as late and not accepted.

The City of Greeley disseminates all bids through the Rocky Mountain E-Purchasing System site. Go to <http://www.RockyMountainBidSystem.com>, then "Bid Opportunities" and then select "The City of Greeley". Bids submitted to the City of Greeley must include Sections 00120, 00130, 00140 and 00160. Addenda must be acknowledged in Section 00120 of the bidding documents. Bidders failing to acknowledge any and all addenda may be considered non-responsive.

A pre-bid meeting will be held on August 20, 2020 at 9:00am MST via a Zoom meeting. All prospective bidders are encouraged to attend.

Invitation to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Join Zoom Meeting

<https://greeleygov.zoom.us/j/91264369193>

Meeting ID: 912 6436 9193

Passcode: 844069

Dial by your location

+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)

+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)

+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)

Each bid shall be accompanied, by a bidder's bond executed by a surety company authorized to do business in Colorado, made payable to the City of Greeley, Colorado or by a certified check drawn on a bank which is insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance corporation made payable to the City of Greeley, Colorado, in an amount not less than five percent (5%) of the proposal sum as security that the successful bidder will enter into a contract to construct this project in accordance with the plans and specifications, and give bonds in the sum as hereafter provided. Checks accompanying bids not accepted will be returned.

The successful responsive and responsible bidder will be required to furnish a satisfactory performance bond and payment bond in the amount of the contract sum.

No bid shall be withdrawn after the opening of the bids without the consent of the City of Greeley, Colorado, for a period of sixty (60) days after the scheduled time of the receiving the bids.

All proposals will be confidential until a contract is awarded and fully executed. At that time, all proposals and documents pertaining to the proposals will be open for public inspection, except for the material that is proprietary or confidential. However, requests for confidentiality can be submitted to the Purchasing Contact provided that the submission is in accordance with the following procedures. This remains the *sole responsibility* of the offeror. The Purchasing Contact will make no attempt to cure any information that is found to be at a variance with this procedure. The offeror may not be given an opportunity to cure any variances after proposal opening.

**Neither a proposal in its entirety, nor proposal price information will be considered confidential/proprietary.** Questions regarding the application of this procedure must be directed to the Purchasing Contact listed in this RFP.

*"Public Viewing Copy: The City is a governmental entity subject to the Colorado Open Records Act, C.R.S. §§ 24-72-200.1 et seq. ("CORA"). Any bids/proposals submitted hereunder are subject to public disclosure by the City pursuant to CORA and City ordinances. Vendors may submit one (1) additional complete bid/proposal clearly marked "FOR PUBLIC VIEWING." In this version of the bid/proposal, the Vendor may redact text and/or data that it deems confidential or proprietary pursuant to CORA. Such statement does*

4-7-2020

*not necessarily exempt such documentation from public disclosure if required by CORA, by order of a court of appropriate jurisdiction, or other applicable law. Generally, under CORA trade secrets, confidential commercial and financial data information is not required to be disclosed by the City. Bids/Proposals may not be marked "Confidential" or 'Proprietary' in their entirety. **All provisions of any contract resulting from this request for proposal will be public information.***

The City of Greeley retains the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any informality as deemed in the best interest of the city.

Questions pertaining to the project may be directed to Doug Clapp via email: [doug.clapp@greeleygov.com](mailto:doug.clapp@greeleygov.com) or at 970-350-9792. Deadline to receive questions is August 24, 2020 by 4:00pm.

Doug Clapp  
Purchasing Manager

# Section 00120

## BID PROPOSAL

### PROJECT: KGM 2020 STORM WATER PROJECT – FD20-08-125

The Undersigned, having become familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work, plans, drawings, and specifications attached herewith, and with advertisement for bids, the form of bid and proposal, form of bond, all of which are issued and attached and on file in the office of the Project Manager, hereby bid and propose to furnish all the labor, materials, necessary tools, and equipment and all utility and transportation service necessary to perform and complete in a workmanlike manner all of the work required in connection with the construction of the items listed on the bidding schedule in accordance with the plans and specifications as prepared by the City of Greeley, Colorado, for the sums set forth in the Bidding Schedule.

The total bid shall be the basis for establishing the amount of the Performance and Payment Bond for this project. The total bid is based on the quantities shown in the bid proposal form and the dimensions shown on the plans.

The undersigned has carefully checked the Bidding Schedule quantities against the plans and specifications before preparing this proposal and accepts the said quantities as substantially correct, both as to classification and the amounts, and as correctly listing the complete work to be done in accordance with the plans and specifications.

The undersigned, agrees to complete and file a Performance and Payment Bond and further agrees to complete the contract within fifty (50) Calendar Days from Notice to Proceed. Official notice to proceed will not be issued until adequate Performance and Payment Bonds and other required documents are on file with the City of Greeley.

NOTE: Bidders should not add any conditions or qualifying statements to this bid as otherwise the bid may be declared irregular as being non responsive to the Invitation for bids. The following numbered Addenda have been received and the bid, as submitted, reflects any changes resulting from those Addenda: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
ATTEST

\_\_\_\_\_  
DATE

\_\_\_\_\_  
COMPANY NAME

\_\_\_\_\_  
BY

\_\_\_\_\_  
SIGNATURE

\_\_\_\_\_  
TITLE

SECTION 00130 -  
KGM 2020 STORM WATER PROJECT – FD20-08-125

City of Greeley  
Public Works, Stormwater Division  
1001 9th Avenue  
Greeley, Colorado 80631

Project: 17th St 10th Av to 14th Av Imp., also 12th Av & 18th St West Culvert Replace  
Improvements Project No. 1  
Location: 17th St 10th Av to 14th Av & 12th Av & 18th St

Item #	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Mobilization & Field Overhead	1	LS		\$ -
2	Traffic Control Local Street	5	EA		\$ -
3	Traffic Control Collector Street	4	EA		\$ -
4	SW Manage & Erosion Control	1	LS		\$ -
5	Remove Standard Vertical C&G	100	LF		\$ -
6	Remove C&G w/high curb	43	LF		\$ -
7	Remove 4' Concrete Cross Pan	16	LF		\$ -
8	Remove Concrete Culvert	58	LF		\$ -
9	Sub-Exc/ Replace w/crush conc	25	CY		\$ -
10	Remove Conc. Retaining Wall	18	LF		\$ -
11	Asphalt Removal	262	SY		\$ -
12	Remove Triple 12M Inlet	1	EA		\$ -
13	Remove Single Type 13 Inlet	6	EA		\$ -
14	Remove 24" T-Fitting	2	EA		\$ -
15	Remove 10" VCP	64	LF		\$ -
16	Remove 24" VCP	15	LF		\$ -
17	Construct Single Type 13 Inlet	1	EA		\$ -

18	Construct Single Type 3 Inlet	5	EA			\$ -
19	Construct Double Type 3 Inlet	1	EA			\$ -
20	Construct 4' Dia. Manhole	2	EA			\$ -
21	Construct 10" PVC C900 Pipe	64	LF			\$ -
22	Construct 24" RCP Pipe	15	LF			\$ -
23	Concrete Collar	10	EA			\$ -
24	Replace 4' Concrete Cross Pan	16	LF			\$ -
25	8' Concrete Cross Pan (8"Thick)	62	SY			\$ -
26	Replace C&G (Standard)	100	LF			\$ -
27	Replace C&G(12"-30" High Curb)	21	LF			\$ -
28	Replace 18" High Retaining Wall	18	LF			\$ -
29	Replace Asphalt	1,911	SF			\$ -
<b>Total Bid Price:</b>						<b>\$ -</b>

**Total Bid Price Written:**

---

**Name and Title of Person Signing Bid:**

---

**Authorized Signature and Date:**

---

**Company Name & Address:**

---

**Phone Number & Email Address:**

---



---

## **COOPERATIVE PURCHASING STATEMENT**

The City of Greeley encourages and participates in cooperative purchasing endeavors undertaken by or on behalf of other governmental jurisdictions. To the extent, other governmental jurisdictions are legally able to participate in cooperative purchasing endeavors; the City of Greeley supports such cooperative activities. Further, it is a specific requirement of this proposal or Request for Proposal that pricing offered herein to the City of Greeley may be offered by the vendor to any other governmental jurisdiction purchasing the same products. The vendor(s) must deal directly with any governmental agency concerning the placement of purchase orders, contractual disputes, invoicing, and payment. The City of Greeley shall not be liable for any costs or damages incurred by any other entity.

## SECTION 00140

### BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT, that we, the undersigned \_\_\_\_\_ as Principal, and \_\_\_\_\_ as Surety, are hereby held and firmly bound unto the City of Greeley, Colorado, as Owner, in the penal sum of \_\_\_\_\_ for the Payment of which, well and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, successors, and assigns.

THE CONDITION of this obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the City of Greeley, Colorado, the accompanying bid and hereby made a part hereof to enter into a Contract Agreement for the construction of City of Greeley Project,

#### **KGM 2020 STORM WATER PROJECTS – FD20-08-125**

WHEREAS, the Owner, as condition for receiving said bid, requires that the Principal to deposit with the Owner as Bid Guaranty equal to five percent (5%) of the amount of said bid.

NOW, THEREFORE,

(a) If said bid shall be rejected; or in the alternate,

(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall execute and deliver a Contract Agreement (properly completed in accordance with said bid) and shall furnish a Performance and Payment Bond upon the forms prescribed by the Owner for the faithful performance of said Agreement; and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid;

then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same shall remain in force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Owner may accept such bid; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and the Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_\_, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, the day and year first set forth above.

PRINCIPAL

SURETY

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Address: \_\_\_\_\_

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_ Attorney \_\_\_\_\_

In-Fact:  
(Seal)

(Seal)

NOTE: Surety Companies executing bonds must be authorized to transact business in the State of Colorado and be accepted to the Owner.



# SECTION 00210

## NOTICE OF AWARD

DATE:

TO:

Re: **KGM 2020 STORM WATER PROJECT – FD20-08-125**

Dear Contractor:

The City of Greeley, Colorado (hereinafter called "the Owner") has considered the bids submitted for referenced work in response to its Invitation for Bids. You are hereby notified that your bid has been accepted for items and prices stated in the Bid Schedule in the amount of \$\_\_\_\_\_. You are required to execute the Contract Agreement, provide the necessary insurance certificates, the Performance and Payment Bonds within ten (10) days from the date of this Notice. If you fail to execute said Contract Agreement and furnish the necessary insurance certificates and bonds within the time allotted from this date, the Owner will be entitled to consider your rights arising out of the Owner's acceptance of your bid as abandoned and to demand payment of bid guaranty as damages. The Owner will be entitled to such other rights as may be granted by law. You are required to return an acknowledged copy of this Notice of Award and enclosures to Purchasing.

CITY OF GREELEY, COLORADO

By: Joel Hemesath

Title: Director of Public Works

ACKNOWLEDGMENT: Receipt of the foregoing Notice of Award accompanied with a Performance and Payment Bond form and a signed copy of the Contract Document is hereby acknowledged this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_\_.

Bidder: \_\_\_\_\_

By: \_\_\_\_\_

## SECTION 00310

### CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_, by and between the City of Greeley, Colorado, and under the laws of the state of Colorado, party of the first part, termed in the Contract Documents as the "Owner" and \_\_\_\_\_ party of the second part, termed in the Contract Documents as "Contractor."

WITNESSETH: In consideration of monetary compensation to be paid by the Owner to the Contractor at the time and in the manner hereinafter provided, the said Contractor has agreed, and does hereby agree, to furnish all labor, tools, equipment and material and to pay for all such items and to construct in every detail, to wit:

PROJECT: **KGM 2020 STORM WATER PROJECT – FD20-08-125**

at the price bid on the Proposal Form of \$ \_\_\_\_\_ all to the satisfaction and under the general supervision of the Project Manager for the City of Greeley, Colorado.

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, the Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary and other Conditions), the Drawings, the Specifications, all Addenda issued prior to and all Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement. These form the Contract, and all are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein.

The Project Manager named herein shall interpret and construe the Contract Documents, reconciling any apparent or alleged conflicts and inconsistencies therein; and all of the work and all details thereof shall be subject to the approval and determination of the Project Manager as to whether or not the work is in accordance with Contract Documents. Said City Project Manager shall be the final arbiter and shall determine any and all questions that may arise concerning the Contract Documents, the performance of the work, the workmanship, quality of materials and the acceptability of the completed project. The decision of the Project Manager on all questions shall be final, conclusive and binding.

AND FOR SAID CONSIDERATION IT IS FURTHER PARTICULARLY AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES TO THIS AGREEMENT.

1. That construction and installation of the above enumerated work for the Owner shall be completed and ready for use in accordance with the time of completion described in the Bid form of this Contract. That the above enumerated work shall begin within ten (10) days of the official "Notice to Proceed". (Contract shall become void if work is not started at specified time.)

2. That said work and materials for the project covered by the Contract Documents shall be completely installed and delivered to the Owner, within the time above stated, clear and free from any and all liens, claims, and demands of any kind.
3. The full compensation to be paid the Contractor by the Owner pursuant to the terms of this Contract shall be payable as provided in the Contract Documents.
4. This Contract consists of the following component parts, all of which are as fully a part of the Contract as herein set out verbatim, or if not attached, as if hereto attached:

- Section 00110: Invitation for Bid
- Section 00120: Bid Proposal
- Section 00130: Bid Schedule
- Section 00140: Bid Bond
- Section 00160: Pre-bid meeting
- Section 00210: Notice of Award
- Section 00310: Contract
- Section 00320: Performance Bond
- Section 00330: Payment Bond
- Section 00340: Certificate of Insurance
- Section 00350: Lien Waiver Release
- Section 00360: Debarment/Suspension Certification Statement
- Section 00410: Notice to Proceed
- Section 00420: Project Manager Notification
- Section 00430: Certificate of Substantial Completion
- Section 00440: Final Completion
- Section 00510: General Conditions of the Contract
- Section 00520: Subcontractors List
- Section 00620: Special Provisions

Addenda Number \_\_\_\_\_ Inclusive

Any modifications, including change orders, duly delivered after execution of this Agreement.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

City of Greeley, Colorado

Contractor\_\_\_\_\_

Approved as to Substance

\_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Signature

\_\_\_\_\_  
City Manager-Roy Otto

\_\_\_\_\_  
Printed Name

Reviewed as to Legal Form  
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

\_\_\_\_\_  
Title

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
City Attorney-Doug Marek

Certification of Contract  
Funds Availability

\_\_\_\_\_  
Interim Director of Finance-Robert Miller

**SECTION 00320**

PERFORMANCE BOND

Bond No. \_\_\_\_\_

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that

(Firm) \_\_\_\_\_

(Address) \_\_\_\_\_

(an Individual), (a Partnership), (a Corporation), hereinafter referred to as "the Principal", and

(Firm) \_\_\_\_\_

(Address) \_\_\_\_\_

hereinafter referred to as "the Surety", are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF GREELEY, 1000 10th Street, Greeley, CO. 80631, a Municipal Corporation, hereinafter referred to as "the Owner" in the penal sum of \_\_\_\_\_ in lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these present.

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION are such that whereas the Principal entered into a certain Contract Agreement with the Owner, dated the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_\_, a copy of which is hereto attached and made a part hereof for the performance of City of Greeley Project,

**KGM 2020 STORM WATER PROJECT – FD20-08-125**

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall well, truly and faithfully perform its duties, all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions and agreements of said Contract Agreement during the original term thereof, and any extensions thereof which may be granted by the Owner, with or without Notice to the Surety and during the life of the guaranty period, and if he shall satisfy all claims and demands incurred under such Contract Agreement, and shall fully indemnify and save harmless the Owner from all cost and damages which it may suffer by reason of failure to do so, and shall reimburse and repay the Owner all outlay and expense which the Owner may incur in making good any default, and then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract Agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond; and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract Agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that no final settlement between the Owner and Contractor shall abridge the right of any beneficiary hereunder, whose claims may be unsatisfied.

IN PRESENCE OF:

PRINCIPAL

\_\_\_\_\_ By: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Corporate Seal)

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Address)

IN PRESENCE OF:

OTHER PARTNERS

\_\_\_\_\_ By: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_ By: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_ By: \_\_\_\_\_

IN PRESENCE OF:

SURETY

\_\_\_\_\_ By: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Attorney-in-Fact)

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
(SURETY SEAL)

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Address)

NOTE: Date of Bond must not be prior to date of Contract Agreement. If Contractor is Partnership, all partners should execute bond.

IMPORTANT: Surety Company must be authorized to transact business in the State of Colorado and be acceptable to the Owner.



**SECTION 00330**

PAYMENT BOND

Bond No. \_\_\_\_\_

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT: that

(Firm) \_\_\_\_\_

(Address) \_\_\_\_\_

(an Individual), (a Partnership), (a Corporation), hereinafter referred to as "the Principal", and

(Firm) \_\_\_\_\_

(Address) \_\_\_\_\_

hereinafter referred to as "the Surety", are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF GREELEY, 1000 10th Street, Greeley, Co. 80631, a Municipal Corporation, hereinafter referred to as "the Owner", in the penal sum of

\_\_\_\_\_ in lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION are such that whereas the Principal entered into a certain Contract Agreement with the Owner, dated the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_\_, a copy of which is hereto attached and made a part hereof for the performance of

**KGM 2020 STORM WATER PROJECT – FD20-08-125**

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall make payment to all persons, firms, subcontractors and corporations furnishing materials for or performing labor in the prosecution of the work provided for in such Contract Agreement, and any equipment and tools, consumed, rented or used in connection with the construction of such work and all insurance premiums on said work, and for all labor, performed in such work whether by subcontractor or otherwise, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract Agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond; and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract Agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that no final settlement between the Owner and Contractor shall abridge the right of any beneficiary hereunder, whose claim may be unsatisfied.

IN PRESENCE OF:

PRINCIPAL

\_\_\_\_\_ By: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Corporate Seal)

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Address)

IN PRESENCE OF:

OTHER PARTNERS

\_\_\_\_\_ By: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_ By: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_ By: \_\_\_\_\_

IN PRESENCE OF:

SURETY

\_\_\_\_\_ By: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Attorney-in-Fact)

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
(SURETY SEAL)

\_\_\_\_\_  
(Address)

NOTE: Date of bond must not be prior to date of Contract Agreement. If Contractor is Partnership, all partners should execute Bond.

IMPORTANT: Surety Company must be authorized to transact business in the State of Colorado and be acceptable to the Owner.

## SECTION 00350

### LIEN WAIVER RELEASE

TO: City of Greeley, Colorado (hereinafter referred to as "the OWNER".)

FROM: (hereinafter referred to as "the CONTRACTOR")

PROJECT: **KGM 2020 STORM WATER PROJECT – FD20-08-125**

1. The CONTRACTOR does hereby release all Mechanic's Liens Rights, Miller Act Claim (40 USCA 270), Stop Notice, Equitable Liens and Labor and Material Bond Rights resulting from labor and/or materials, subcontract work, equipment or other work, rents, services or supplies heretofore furnished in and for the construction, design, improvement, alteration, additions to or repair of the above described project.
2. This release is given for and in consideration of the sum of \$            and other good and valuable consideration. If no dollar consideration is herein recited, it is acknowledged that other adequate consideration has been received by the CONTRACTOR for this release.
3. In further consideration of the payment made or to be made as above set forth, and to induce the OWNER to make said payment, the CONTRACTOR agrees to defend and hold harmless the OWNER, employees, agents and assigns from any claim or claims hereinafter made by the CONTRACTOR and/or its material suppliers, subcontractors or employees, servants, agents or assigns of such persons against the project. The CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify or reimburse all persons so relying upon this release for any and all sums, including attorney's fees and costs, which may be incurred as the result of any such claims.
4. It is acknowledged that the designation of the above project constitutes an adequate description of the property and improvements for which the CONTRACTOR has received consideration for this release.
5. It is further warranted and represented that all such claims against the CONTRACTOR or the CONTRACTOR's subcontractors and/or material suppliers have been paid or that arrangements, satisfactory to the OWNER and CONTRACTOR, have been made for such payments.
6. It is acknowledged that this release is for the benefit of and may be relied upon by the OWNER, the CONTRACTOR, and construction lender and the principal and surety on any labor and material bond for the project.

7. In addition to the foregoing, this instrument shall constitute a \*\*\* (full, final and complete) \*\*\*(partial) release of all rights, claims and demands of the CONTRACTOR against the OWNER arising out of or pertaining to the above referenced project. If partial, all rights and claims on the project are released up to and including the \_\_\_\_\_ day of Month, 20\_\_ .

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_.

CONTRACTOR

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ )  
 )ss.  
COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_ )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_,  
20\_\_ by \_\_\_\_\_.

My Commission expires:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Notary Public

\*\*\*Strike when not applicable

# SECTION 00360

## KGM 2020 STORM WATER PROJECT – FD20-08-125

### Debarment/Suspension Certification Statement

The proposer certifies that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal, State, County, Municipal or any other department or agency thereof. The proposer certifies that it will provide immediate written notice to the City if at any time the proposer learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstance.

DUNS # (Optional) \_\_\_\_\_

Name of Organization \_\_\_\_\_

Address \_\_\_\_\_

Authorized Signature \_\_\_\_\_

Title \_\_\_\_\_

Date \_\_\_\_\_

**SECTION 00410**

NOTICE TO PROCEED

Month , 20

TO: NAME

PROJECT: **KGM 2020 STORM WATER PROJECT – FD20-08-125**

To Whom It May Concern:

You are hereby notified to commence work on the above-referenced project in accordance with the Contract Agreement dated Month , 20 .

You are to complete this project by Month , 20

CITY OF GREELEY, COLORADO

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
Signature

**SECTION 00420**

PROJECT MANAGER NOTIFICATION

\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_

TO:

PROJECT: **KGM 2020 STORM WATER PROJECT – FD20-08-125**

The Owner hereby designates \_\_\_\_\_ as its Project Manager and authorizes this individual, under the authority of the Director of Public Works to make all necessary and proper decisions with reference to the project. Contract interpretations, change orders and other requests for clarification or instruction shall be directed to the Project Manager. The Director of Public Works shall be authorized to bind the Owner with respect to any decision made in accordance with the contract document.

CITY OF GREELEY, COLORADO

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

## **SECTION 00430**

### **CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION**

**TO: CONTRACTOR**

**PROJECT: KGM 2020 STORM WATER PROJECT – FD20-08-125**

Project or designated portion shall include: Describe Scope.

The work performed under this contract has been reviewed and found to be substantially complete. The Date of Substantial Completion of the Project or portion thereof designated above is hereby established as Month , 20 .

The date of commencement of applicable warranties required by the Contract Documents is stipulated in Section 00440 - Certificate of Final Acceptance.

#### **DEFINITION OF DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION**

The Date of Substantial Completion of the Work or designated portion thereof is the date certified by the Project Manager when construction is sufficiently complete, in accordance with the Contract Documents, so the Owner can occupy or utilize the Work or designated portion thereof for the use for which it is intended, as expressed in the Contract Documents.

A list of items to be completed or corrected, prepared by the Contractor and verified and amended by the Project Manager is attached hereto. The failure to include any items on such list does not alter the responsibility of the Contractor to complete all Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. The date of commencement of warranties for items on the attached list is as stipulated in Section 00440 – Certificate of Final Acceptance.

The Owner shall operate and maintain the Work or portion of the Work described above from the Date of Substantial Completion and be responsible for all costs associated with the completed work excluding cost related to warrantee work.



The Contractor will complete or correct the Work on the list of items attached hereto within  
days from the above Date of Substantial Completion.

---

Contractor

---

Owner

(Note--Owner's and Contractor's legal and insurance counsel should review and determine insurance requirements and coverage; Contractor shall secure consent of surety company, if any.)

# SECTION 00440

## CERTIFICATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE

TO: **CONTRACTOR**

PROJECT NAME: **KGM 2020 STORM WATER PROJECT – FD20-08-125**

The work performed under this contract has been reviewed and found to meet the definition of final acceptance. This Certificate of Final Acceptance applies to the whole of the work.

The Date of Final Acceptance of the Project designated above is hereby established as: Month \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_ at 2:00 pm. This date is also the date of commencement of applicable warranties associated with the Project described above and as required by the Contract Documents.

### DEFINITION OF DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE

The Date of Final Acceptance of the Work is the date certified by the City of Greeley's Project Manager when the work is 100% complete, in accordance with the Contract Documents, as amended by change order(s), or as amended below:

Amendment to the Certificate of Final Completion (if any): Describe Amendments.

The Contractor and/or the City Of Greeley shall define any claims or requests for additional compensation above (or as attachments to this document).

Final Acceptance shall not be achieved until the Contractor provides the City Of Greeley with all contract specified Contractor and Sub-contractor close out documents including final lien waivers, releases, insurances, manuals, training, test results, warranties, and other documents required by the Contract Documents, as amended.

Upon issuance of the Certificate of Final Acceptance the Contractor may submit an application for payment requesting final payment for the entire Work. Liquidated damages (if any) will be assessed at this time.

Contractor's acceptance of the final payment shall constitute a waiver by the Contractor of all claims arising out of or relating to the Work; except as noted under 'Amendment to the Certificate of Final Acceptance' above.

Agreed:

\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_                      \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_  
Contractor's Representative    DATE                      Project Manager (COG)    DATE

---

## SECTION 00510

### CITY OF GREELEY GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION (REVISED MAY 2020)

#### ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 **Bidder:** An architect, engineer, individual, firm, partnership, corporation or combination thereof, submitting a Bid for the Work.
- 1.2 **Change Notice:** A document issued to the Contractor specifying a proposed change to the Contract Documents. Unless otherwise expressly stated on the face of the Change Notice, a Change Notice is a proposal which may result in a Change Order.
- 1.3 **Change Order:** A document issued to the Contractor modifying the Contract.
- 1.4 **Construction Contract:** The Contract Documents, including the Contract for construction (hereinafter "the contract") executed by the Contractor and the Owner covering the performance of the Work including the furnishing of labor, superintendence, materials, tools and equipment as indicated in the Contract Documents.
- 1.5 **Contract Documents:** Documents applicable to and specific to the construction of an individual Project, including the Contract and all other documents executed by the Contractor and Owner covering the performance of the work including but not limited to Specifications, Insurance Requirements, Contract Drawings, Conditions of the Contract (General and Supplementary), Owner Contractor Agreement, all Addenda, all change orders issued after execution of the Contract, Performance and Payment Bonds, and any other special provisions.
- 1.6 **Contract Drawings(Project Drawings):** Contract drawings, The plans, to include but not limited to plans, profiles, typical cross sections, general cross-sections, elevations, schedules, schematics, notes and details which show locations, character, dimensions, and details of the Work.
- 1.7 **Contractor:** The individual, firm, partnership, or corporation, or combination thereof, private, municipal, or public, including joint ventures, which, as an independent contractor, has entered into a contract with the Owner, who is referred to throughout the Contract Documents by singular number and masculine gender.
- 1.8 **Days:** Unless otherwise designated, days mean calendar days.

- 1.9 **Extra Work:** Work not provided for in the Contract as awarded but found to be essential to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, within its intended scope. Reimbursement for extra work is governed by Article 28, CHANGES, or Article 31, CONTRACTOR PROPOSALS.
- 1.10 **Field Order:** A written order issued to a contractor by the Owner, or Project Manager, effecting a minor change or clarification with instructions to perform work not included in the contract. The work will eventually become a Change Order. A field Order is an expedient process used in an emergency or need situation that in many cases does not involve an adjustment to the contract sum or an extension of the contract sum or an extension of the contract time.
- 1.11 **Final Acceptance:** The formal written acceptance by the Owner of the completed Work.
- 1.12 **Force Account:** A method of payment, other than lump sum or unit price, for Work ordered by Change Order or by written notice from the Owner. Reimbursement for force account work is governed by Article 36, FORCE ACCOUNT WORK.
- 1.13 **Furnishing:** Manufacturing, fabricating and delivering to the site of the Work materials, plant, power, tools, patterns, supplies, appliances, vehicles and conveyances necessary or required for the completion of the Work.
- 1.14 **General Conditions (GC):** A section of the Contract Documents which specifies, in general, the contractual conditions.
- 1.15 **General Terms:** Directed, required, permitted, ordered, designated, selected, prescribed or words of like import shall be understood to mean the direction, requirement, permission, order, designation, selection or prescription of the Project Manager. Approved, satisfactory, equal, necessary or words of like import shall be understood to mean approved by, acceptable to, satisfactory to, equal, necessary in the opinion of the Project Manager.
- 1.16 **Indicated:** A term meaning as shown on the Contract Drawings, or as specified and detailed in the Contract Documents.
- 1.17 **Installation, Install, or Installing:** Completely assembling, erecting and connecting material, parts, components, appliances, supplies and related equipment specified or required for the completion of the Work.
- 1.18 **Limit of Work:** Boundary within which the Work, excepting utility and drainage work in Public Right Of Way and Easements, is to be performed.
- 1.19 **Notice to Proceed:** Written notice from the Owner to the Contractor to proceed with the Work.
- 1.20 **Notice of Termination:** Written notice from the Owner to the Contractor to stop work under the Contract on the date and to the extent specified in the Notice of Termination.

- 1.21 **Owner:** The City of Greeley.
- 1.22 **Permanent Drainage Easement:** Area required to construct and maintain permanent drainage facilities for retention, release, and passage of surface water.
- 1.23 **Permanent Utility Easement:** Area required to construct and maintain utility facilities.
- 1.24 **Project:** That specific portion of the Work indicated in the Contract Documents.
- 1.25 **Project Manager:** The Owner's designated representative. The Project Manager has the authority to delegate portions of his responsibilities to others.
- 1.26 **Provide:** In reference to work to be performed by the Contractor, provide means furnish and install completely in place.
- 1.27 **Punch List:** Work determined to be incomplete or unacceptable at time of inspection for substantial completion.
- 1.28 **Samples:** Physical examples which illustrate materials, equipment, fixtures and workmanship which establish standards by which the Work will be judged.
- 1.29 **Schedule:** Acceptable schedules are BAR or GANTT Chart or CPM schedule.
- 1.30 **Shop Drawings:** Documents furnished by the Contractor to illustrate specific portions of the Work. Shop Drawings include drawings, diagrams, illustrations, schedules, charts, brochures, tables and other data describing fabrication and installation of specific portions of the Work.
- 1.31 **Specifications:** A document applicable to construction contracts containing the Technical Provisions.
- 1.32 **Subcontractor:** Any person, firm or corporation, other than the employees of the Contractor, who contracts with the Contractor to furnish labor, material or labor and materials, under this Contract.
- 1.33 **Special Provisions:** Provisions especially applicable to this Contract which invoke, modify and supplement the General Conditions which are included in the Contract Documents.
- 1.34 **Substantial Completion:** The state in the progress of Work when the Work, or a designated portion thereof, is sufficiently complete in accordance with the Contract Documents, so that Owner may access, occupy, use, and enjoy the Project, or designated portion thereof, for its intended purpose. Substantial Completion shall not occur until a temporary or permanent Certificate of Occupancy is issued and only minor punch list items remain for such Work.

1.35 **Technical Provisions:** Those provisions which specify the materials and execution of construction for work entering into the project.

1.36 **Work:** The construction, labor, materials, equipment, and contractual requirements as indicated in the Contract Documents, including alterations, amendments, or extensions thereto made by authorized changes.

1.37 **Work Site:** The area enclosed by the Limit of Work indicated in the Project Drawings and boundaries of local streets and public easements in which the Contractor is to perform work under the Contract. It shall also include areas obtained by the Contractor for use in connection with the Contract, when contiguous to the Limit of Work.

## **ARTICLE 2 INTERPRETATION**

2.1 The documents comprising the Contract Documents are complementary and indicate the construction and completion of the Work. Anything mentioned in the Contract Specifications and not shown on the Contract Drawings, or shown on the Contract Drawings and not mentioned in the Contract Specifications, shall be of like effect as if shown or mentioned in both.

2.2 Where "as indicated", "as detailed", or words of similar import are used, it shall be understood that the reference is made to the specifications or drawings accompanying this Contract unless stated otherwise.

2.3 References to Articles or Sections include sub articles or subsections under the Article Reference (for example, a reference to Article 2 is also a reference to 2.1 through 2.9, and references to paragraphs similarly include references to subparagraphs).

2.4 **Referenced Standards:** Material and workmanship specified by the number, symbol, or title of a referenced standard shall comply with the latest edition or revision thereof and amendments and supplements thereto in effect on the date of the Invitation to Bid except where a particular issue is indicated.

2.5 **Precedence of Contract Documents:** Except as provided by Paragraph 2.1 of this Article, the Construction Contract governs over other Contract Documents, except that a Change Order governs over the Contract and previously issued Change Orders. The Contract Conditions govern over the General Conditions.

2.6 **Explanations:** Should it appear that the Work to be done or any of the matters relative thereto are not sufficiently detailed or explained in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall apply to the Owner for such explanation provided as part of the Contract. Disputes over questions of fact which are not settled by agreement shall be decided by Owner. Such decision thereon will be final, subject to remedies under Article 35, DISPUTES.

2.7 Should there be any conflict, detailed instructions govern over general instructions, detail drawings have precedence over small scale drawings, and dimensions have precedence over scale.

2.8 Omissions and Misdescriptions: The Contractor shall carefully study and compare all drawings, specifications, Contract Documents and other instructions; shall verify all dimensions on the Contract Drawings before laying out the Work; shall notify the Project Manager of all errors, inconsistencies or omissions which he may discover; and obtain specific instructions in writing before proceeding with the Work. The Contractor shall not take advantage of apparent errors or omissions which may be found in the Contract Documents, but the Project Manager shall be entitled to make such corrections therein and interpretations thereof as he may deem necessary for the fulfillment of their intent. The Contractor shall be responsible for all errors in construction which could have been avoided by such examination and notification, subject to remedies under Article 35, Disputes.

### **ARTICLE 3 ENTITY OF CONTRACTOR**

3.1 If the Contractor hereunder is comprised of more than one legal entity, each such entity shall be jointly and severally liable hereunder.

### **ARTICLE 4 LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION**

4.1 It is agreed that the Contractor assumes responsibility and liability for damages, loss or injury of any kind or nature whatever to persons or property caused by or resulting from or in connection with any act, action, neglect, omission, or failure to act when under a duty to act on the part of the Contractor or any of his officers, agents, employees, or subcontractors in his or their performance of the Work. The Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Government, the State, the Owner and the Project Manager and their members, officers, agents, or employees from claims, losses, damages, charges, costs, or expenses, including attorney's fees, whether direct or indirect, to which they or any of them may be put or subjected to by reason of any such loss or injury.

### **ARTICLE 5 PROTECTION OF EXISTING VEGETATION, STRUCTURES, UTILITIES, AND IMPROVEMENTS AND LAND SURVEY MONUMENTS**

5.1 A Contractor shall preserve and protect existing vegetation such as trees, shrubs, and grass on or adjacent to the work site which are not indicated to be removed and which do not unreasonably interfere with the construction work and he shall replace in kind any vegetation, shrubs and grass damaged by him at his own expense.

5.2 The Contractor shall protect from damage all utilities, structures, or improvements on or near the site of the Work and shall repair or restore any damage to such utilities, structures, or improvements resulting from failure to comply with the requirements of the Contract or the failure to exercise reasonable care in the performance of the Work. If the Contractor fails or refuses to repair

any such damage promptly, the Owner may have the necessary work performed and charge the cost thereof to the Contractor.

5.3 All land survey monuments shall be protected from any damage by any work and/or shall be replaced by a licensed land surveyor licensed in the state of Colorado at the contractor's expense before final acceptance is issued.

## **ARTICLE 6 CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIPS**

6.1 No contractual relationship will be recognized under the Contract other than the contractual relationship between the Owner and the Contractor.

## **ARTICLE 7 ASSIGNMENT**

7.1 The performance of the Work under the Contract shall not be assigned except upon written consent of the Owner. Consent will not be given to any proposed assignment which would relieve the Contractor or his surety of their responsibilities under the Contract. The Contractor shall not assign any monies due or to become due to him under the Contract without the previous written consent of the Owner.

## **ARTICLE 8 SUBCONTRACTORS**

8.1 Unless otherwise required by the Contract Documents or the Bidding Documents, the Contractor, as soon as practicable after the award of the Contract, not to exceed 3 days, shall furnish to the Owner and the Project Manager, in writing the names of the subcontractors, persons or entities (including those who are to furnish materials or equipment fabricated to a special design) proposed for each of the principal portions of the Work. The Project Manager will promptly reply to the Contractor in writing whether or not the Owner or the Project Manager, after due investigation, has reasonable objection to any such proposed person or entity. Failure of the Owner or Project Manager to reply promptly shall constitute notice of no reasonable objections.

## **ARTICLE 9 CONDITIONS AFFECTING THE WORK**

9.1 The Contractor shall be responsible for taking steps reasonably necessary to ascertain the nature and location of the Work, and the general and local conditions which can affect the Work or the cost thereof. Failure by the Contractor to do so will not relieve him from responsibility for successfully performing work without additional expense to the Owner. The Owner will not be responsible for any understanding or representations concerning conditions, unless such understanding or representations are expressly stated in the Contract.



**ARTICLE 10  
GRATUITIES AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST**

10.1 The Owner may, by written notice to the Contractor terminate the right of the Contractor to proceed under this Contract if it is found that gratuities (in the form of entertainment, gifts, or otherwise) were offered or given by the Contractor, or any agent or representative of the Contractor or any director, officer or employee of the Owner or its Project Manager with a view toward securing a contract or securing favorable treatment with respect to the awarding or amending, or the making of any determinations with respect to the performance of such contract. The Owner's determination shall be final subject only to judicial review.

10.2 In the event this Contract is terminated for any reason, the Owner shall be entitled to pursue the same remedies against the Contractor as it could pursue in the event of a breach of the Contract by the Contractor.

10.3 No member, officer or employee of the Owner or of a local public body during his tenure or for one year thereafter shall have any interest, direct or indirect, in this Contract or the proceeds thereof. "Local public body" means the State, any political subdivision of the State, or any agency of the State or any political subdivision thereof.

10.4 The rights and remedies of the Owner provided in this article are not exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under the Contract.

**ARTICLE 11  
WARRANTY OF WORK**

11.1 Except where longer periods of warranty are indicated for certain items, the Contractor warrants work under the Contract to be free from faulty materials and workmanship for a period of not less than two years from date of Final Acceptance, which two year period shall be covered by the Performance Bond and Payment Bond as specified in this Contract. The Contractor shall immediately remedy, repair, or replace, without cost to the Owner and to the entire satisfaction of the Owner, defects, damages, or imperfections due to faulty materials or workmanship appearing in said work within said period of not less than two years. Remedied work shall carry the same warranty as the original work starting with the date of acceptance of the replacement or repair. Payment to the Contractor will not relieve him of any obligation under this Contract.

11.2 The Contractor, at no additional expense to the Owner, shall also remedy damage to equipment, the site, or the building or the contents thereof which is the result of any failure or defect in the Work, and restore any work damaged in fulfilling the requirements of the Contract. Should the Contractor fail to remedy any such failure or defect within a reasonable time but no longer than ten (10) days after receipt of notice thereof, the Owner will have the right to replace, repair, or otherwise remedy such failure or defect at the Contractor's expense.

11.3 Subcontractors', manufacturers', and suppliers' warranties and guarantees, expressed or implied, respecting any part of the Work and any material used therein shall be deemed obtained and

shall be enforced by the Contractor for the Benefit of the Owner without the necessity of separate transfer or assignment thereof.

11.4 The rights and remedies of the Owner provided in this Article are in addition to and do not limit any rights and remedies afforded by the Contract or by law.

## **ARTICLE 12 MATERIAL**

12.1 Unless otherwise indicated in this Contract, equipment, material and products incorporated in the Work covered by this Contract shall be new and of the grade specified in the Contract for the purpose intended. Unless otherwise specifically indicated, reference to equipment, material, product or patented process by trade names, make, or catalog number, shall be regarded as establishing a standard of quality and shall not be construed as limiting competition, and the Contractor may, at his option, use any equipment, material, article, or process which is equivalent to that named, subject to the requirements of Paragraph 12.2 of this Article.

12.2 Within the scope of his authority, the Project Manager shall be the sole judge of the quality and suitability of proposed alternative equipment, material, article or process. The burden of proving the quality and suitability of the alternative shall be upon the Contractor. Information required by the Project Manager in judging an alternative shall be submitted for approval by the Contractor at the Contractor's expense prior to installation.

12.3 Where use of an alternative material involves redesign of or changes to other parts of the Work, the cost and the time required to affect such redesign or change will be considered in evaluating the suitability of the alternative material. Redesign and changes in other parts of the Work shall be at the Contractor's expense.

12.4 No action relating to the approval of alternative materials will be taken by the Project Manager until the request for substitution is made in writing by the Contractor accompanied by complete data as to the quality and suitability of the materials proposed. Such request shall be made in ample time to permit approval without delaying the Work.

12.5 Disposal of material outside the Work Site: The Contractor shall make his own arrangements for legally disposing of waste and excess materials outside the Work Site and he shall pay costs therefore.

12.6 Property rights in materials: The Contractor shall have no property right in materials after they have been attached or affixed to the Work or the soil, or after payment has been made by the Owner to the Contractor for materials delivered to the site of the Work, or stored subject to or under the control of the Owner as provided in Article 24, PROGRESS PAYMENTS.

## **ARTICLE 13 WORKMANSHIP AND UNAUTHORIZED WORK**

13.1 Work under this Contract shall be performed in a skillful and workmanlike manner. The Project Manager may, in writing, require the Contractor to remove from the work any employee the Project Manager determines incompetent, careless or otherwise objectionable.

13.2 Unauthorized work: Work performed beyond the lines and grades shown on the Contract Drawings, approved Working and Shop Drawings and Extra work done without written authorization, will be considered as unauthorized work, and the Contractor will receive no compensation therefore. If required by the Owner, unauthorized work shall be remedied, removed, or replaced by the Contractor at the Contractor's expense. Upon failure of the Contractor to remedy, remove or replace unauthorized work, the Owner may take courses of action set out in Paragraph 15.3 of Article 15, INSPECTION.

#### **ARTICLE 14 SUPERINTENDENCE BY CONTRACTOR**

14.1 The Contractor shall give his personal superintendence to the Work or have a competent foreman or superintendent, hereinafter designated his authorized representative, satisfactory to the Owner, on the Work Site at all times during progress, with authority to act for him. There shall be provided at all times, a reasonable method of communication directly to the Contractor if the Owner experiences any problems or difficulties with the Superintendent.

#### **ARTICLE 15 INSPECTION/TESTING**

15.1 Work (which term includes but is not restricted to materials, workmanship and manufacture and fabrication of components) will be subject to inspection and test by the Project Manager at all reasonable times and at all places prior to acceptance. Such inspection and test is for the sole benefit of the Owner and shall not relieve the Contractor of the responsibility of providing quality control measures to assure that the Work strictly complies with the Contract Documents. No inspection or test by the Project Manager shall be construed as constituting or implying acceptance. Inspection or test shall not relieve the Contractor of responsibility for damage to or loss of the material prior to acceptance, nor in any way affect the continuing rights of the Owner after acceptance of the completed Work.

15.2 The Contractor shall, at his own expense, replace any material or correct any workmanship found not to conform to the contract requirements, unless the Owner consents in writing to accept such material or workmanship with an appropriate adjustment in contract price. The Contractor shall promptly segregate and remove rejected material from the premises at his own expense.

15.3 If the Contractor does not promptly replace rejected material or correct the rejected workmanship, the Owner (1) may, by separate contract or otherwise, replace such material or correct such workmanship and charge the cost thereof to the Contractor, or (2) may terminate the Contractor's right to proceed in accordance with Article 38, TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT-DAMAGES FOR DELAY--TIME EXTENSIONS.

15.4 The Contractor shall give the Project Manager ample notification of inspections and tests, and the Project Manager will perform, except as otherwise specifically provided, said inspections and tests in such manner as not to unnecessarily delay the work. The Owner will have the right to charge to the Contractor any additional cost of inspection or test or when reinspection or retest is necessitated by prior rejection.

15.5 Should it be considered necessary, before acceptance of the entire work, to make an examination of work already completed by removing or tearing out same, the Contractor shall on request promptly furnish all necessary facilities, labor and material therefore. If such work is found to be defective or nonconforming in any material respect, due to the fault of the Contractor or his subcontractors, he shall defray the expenses of such examination and of satisfactory reconstruction. If, however, such work is found to meet the requirements of the Contract, an equitable adjustment will be made in the contract price to compensate the Contractor for the additional services involved in such examination and reconstruction. If completion for the work has been delayed thereby, he will, in addition, be granted an equitable extension of time.

15.6 The Project Manager shall have access to the work during its construction. Work done and materials provided will be subject to the Project Manager's on-site and off-site inspection and approval. When work is to be performed during hours other than during his normal schedule, the Contractor shall so advise the Project Manager not less than 24 hours in advance. The Contractor shall provide access to the work for authorized representatives of the Owner.

15.7 The Project Manager's inspection and approval of work or materials shall not relieve the Contractor of any of his obligations to fulfill the requirements of the Contract Documents. Work and materials not meeting the requirements of the Contract shall not be incorporated in the Work. Unsuitable or substandard work or materials may be rejected by the Project Manager, notwithstanding that such work or materials may have been previously inspected by the Project Manager, or that payment therefore has been included in a progress payment.

## **ARTICLE 16 PERMITS AND COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS**

16.1 The Contractor shall without additional expense to the Owner be responsible for obtaining necessary licenses and permits and for complying with applicable Federal, State, County and Municipal laws, codes and regulations in connection with the commencement of the work. The Contractor is required to supply the Project Manager with complete and final copies of license and permits including final inspection documentation. The Contractor shall be required to obtain permits at his own expense. The Contractor shall protect, indemnify and hold harmless the Owner and the Project Manager and their members, officers, agents and employees against claims and liabilities arising from or based on the violation of requirements of law or permits whether by the Contractor, his employees, agents or subcontractors.

**ARTICLE 17  
RIGHTS IN LAND IMPROVEMENT**

17.1 The Contractor shall make no arrangements with any person to permit occupancy or use of any land, structure or building within the work site for any purpose whatsoever, either with or without compensation, in conflict with any agreement between the Owner and any owner, former owner or tenant of such land, structure or building. The Contractor shall not occupy Owner property outside the work site without obtaining prior written approval from the Owner.

**ARTICLE 18  
DAMAGE TO THE WORK AND RESPONSIBILITY FOR MATERIALS**

18.1 The Contractor shall be responsible for materials delivered and work performed until completion and final acceptance of the entire construction thereof.

18.2 The Contractor shall bear the risk of injury, loss or damage to any and all parts of the work for whatever cause, whether arising from the execution or from the non-execution of work. The Contractor shall rebuild, repair or restore work and materials which have been damaged or destroyed from any cause before completion and acceptance of the work and shall bear the expense thereof. The Contractor shall provide security and drainage and erect temporary structures as necessary to protect the work and materials from damage.

18.3 The Contractor shall be responsible for materials not delivered to the site for which any progress payment has been made to the same extent as if the materials were so delivered.

**ARTICLE 19  
EMERGENCIES**

19.1 In an emergency affecting the safety of life, the work, or adjacent property, the Contractor shall notify the Project Manager as early as possible that an emergency exists. In the meantime, without special instruction from the Project Manager as to the manner of dealing with the emergency, the Contractor shall act at his own discretion to prevent such threatened loss or injury. As emergency work proceeds, the Project Manager may issue instruction, which the Contractor shall follow. The amount of compensation to which Contractor is entitled on account of emergency work will be determined in accordance with Article 28, CHANGES.

**ARTICLE 20  
NOTICE TO PROCEED**

20.1 The Owner will issue a Notice to Proceed to the Contractor within 15 days after the Contractor has executed the Contract and has delivered the specified bonds and Certificates of Insurance as required by the Owner. Except as specifically authorized in writing by the Owner, the Contractor is not authorized to perform work under the Contract until the effective date of the Notice to Proceed. Within 10 days after the effective date of such Notice to Proceed, the Contractor shall

commence work and shall diligently prosecute the Work to completion within the time limits specified. These time periods may be modified by mutual written agreement of both the Owner and Contractor.

## **ARTICLE 21 PROGRESS SCHEDULE AND REQUIREMENTS FOR MAINTAINING PROGRESS**

21.1 The Contractor shall, at the pre-construction meeting, prepare and submit to the Project Manager for approval a practicable schedule, showing the order in which the Contractor proposes to carry on the work, the date on which he will start the several salient features (including procurement of materials, plant and equipment) and the contemplated dates for completing the same. The schedule shall be in the form of a progress chart of suitable scale to indicate appropriately the percentage of work scheduled for completion at any time. The Contractor shall update the chart with the actual progress monthly or at such intervals as directed by the Project Manager, and shall immediately deliver three copies thereof. If the Contractor fails to submit a progress schedule within the time herein prescribed, the Project Manager may withhold approval of progress payment estimates until such time as the Contractor submits the required progress schedule.

21.2 The Contractor shall prosecute the work in accordance with the latest approved Progress Schedule. In the event, that the progress of items along the critical path is delayed, the Contractor shall revise his planning to include additional forces, equipment, shifts or hours as necessary to meet the time or times of completion specified in this Contract. Additional costs resulting therefrom will be borne by the Contractor. The Contractor shall make such changes when his progress at any check period does not meet at least one of the following two tests:

21.2.1 The percentage of dollar value of completed work with respect to the total amount of the Contract is within ten percentage points of the percentage of the Contract time elapsed, or;

21.2.2 The percentage of dollar value of completed work is within ten percentage points of the dollar value which should have been performed according to the Contractors own network analysis previously approved by the Project Manager.

21.3 Failure of the Contractor to comply with the requirements under this provision will be grounds for determination that the Contractor is not prosecuting the work with such diligence as will ensure completion within the time of completion specified in this Contract. Upon such determination, the Owner may terminate the Contractor's right to proceed with the work, or any separate part thereof, in accordance with Article 38, TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT--DAMAGES FOR DELAY-TIME EXTENSIONS of these General Conditions.

## **ARTICLE 22 SUSPENSION OF WORK**

22.1 The Owner reserves the right to suspend, delay or interrupt execution of the whole or any part of the work for such period of time as he may determine to be appropriate for his convenience.

22.2 If the performance of all or any part of the work is, for an unreasonable period of time, suspended, delayed, or interrupted by an act of the Owner in the administration of this Contract or by his failure to act within the time specified in this Contract (or if no time is specified, within a reasonable time), an adjustment shall be made for any increase in the cost of performance of this Contract (excluding profit) necessarily caused by such unreasonable suspension, delay, or interruption and the contract modified in writing accordingly. However, no adjustment shall be made under this clause for any suspension, delay, or interruption to the extent (1) that performance would have been so suspended, delayed or interrupted by any other cause, including the fault or negligence of the Contractor or (2) for which an equitable adjustment is provided for or excluded under any other provision of this Contract.

22.3 No claim under this clause shall be allowed (1) for any costs incurred more than 20 days before the Contractor shall have notified the Owner in writing of the act of failure to act involved (but this requirement shall not apply as to a claim resulting from a suspension order), and (2) unless the claim, in an amount stated is asserted in writing as soon as practicable after the termination of such suspension, delay, or interruption, but not later than the date of final payment under the Contract.

## **ARTICLE 23 FINAL INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE**

23.1 Final inspection: When the Contractor notifies the Project Manager in writing that the work has been completed, the Owner will make the final inspection for the purpose of ascertaining that the work has been completed in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

23.2 Acceptance of the work: When the Owner has made the final inspection and has determined that the work has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, the Owner will accept the work. Immediately upon and after Final Acceptance, the Contractor will be relieved of the duty of maintaining and protecting the work as a whole. The Contractor will be relieved of his responsibility for injury to persons or property or damage to the work which occurs after Final Acceptance, except that the Contractor will not be relieved of his responsibility for injury to persons or property arising from his duties and obligations under Article 4, LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION.

23.3 Final Acceptance shall be final and conclusive, and no further performance of work shall be required except with regards to latent defects, fraud or such gross mistakes as may amount to fraud, or with regard to the Owner's rights under any warranty or guarantee. All punch list items must be completed and building permits provided to Owner before final acceptance is issued.

23.4 Date of Substantial Completion for all Work shall be within the number of calendar days bid by the Contractor on the Bid proposal.

23.5 Date of Final Completion shall be the date specified on the Certificate of Final Completion.

**ARTICLE 24  
PROGRESS PAYMENTS**

24.1 The Owner will make progress payments monthly as the work proceeds, on estimates approved by the Project Manager. Payment will be made within 15 days after progress estimates are approved by the Project Manager and Department Head. On request of the Project Manager, the Contractor shall furnish a detailed estimate of the total contract price each showing the amount included therein for each principal category of the work, to provide a basis for determining the amount of progress payments. In the preparation of estimates, the Owner, at its sole discretion, may authorize material delivered on the site and preparatory work done to be taken into consideration which is to be submitted at the pre-construction meeting.

24.2 In making such progress payments, five percent of the estimated amount will be retained until Final Acceptance of the Contract work; in addition, the Owner shall retain from all Progress payments an amount equal to all statutory claims filed against the Contractor. Also, whenever the work is substantially complete, the Owner if it considers the amount retained to be in excess of the amount adequate for its protection, may release to the Contractor all or a portion of such excess amount. Substantial completion as used in this Paragraph 24.2 shall mean the following: Substantial completion of the work or a portion thereof shall be when, as determined by both the Project Manager and the Owner, the construction is sufficiently completed in accordance with the Contract Documents and any modification thereto as provided in the Contract to permit the Owner to occupy the work or a portion of the work for the use which it is intended.

24.3 Material and work covered by progress payments shall become the sole property of the Owner. This provision shall not be construed as relieving the Contractor from the sole responsibility for material and work upon which payments have been made, the restoration of damaged work or as waiving the right of the Owner to require the fulfillment of the terms of the Contract.

**ARTICLE 25  
PAYMENT TO SUBCONTRACTORS**

25.1 The Contractor shall pay all subcontractors for and on account of work performed by such subcontractors in accordance with the terms of their respective subcontract. Prior to final payment an unconditional lien waiver release form will be required by the Owner.

**ARTICLE 26  
PAYMENT OF TAXES**

26.1 The price or prices for the work will include full compensation for taxes that the Contractor is or may be required to pay. The Contractor shall bear the risk of any added or increased taxes occurring during the prosecution of the work. A change in taxes shall under no circumstances entitle the Contractor to an adjustment under the Contract.



26.2 The Contractor's attention is directed to the fact that this project is exempt from payment of City of Greeley Sales and Use taxes, and such taxes must not be included in the amount of bid.

26.3 The Contractor shall pay all sales and use taxes required to be paid, shall maintain such records in respect of his work, which shall be separate and distinct from all other records maintained by the Contractor and shall be available for inspection by the Owner at any and all reasonable times, and shall furnish the Owner with such data, as may be necessary to enable the Owner to obtain any refunds of such taxes which may be available to the Owner under the laws, ordinances, rules or regulations applicable to such taxes. The Contractor shall require each of his subcontractors to pay all sales and use taxes required to be paid and to maintain such records and furnish the Contractor with such data as may be necessary to enable the Owner to obtain a refund of the taxes paid by such subcontractors.

## **ARTICLE 27 FINAL PAYMENT**

27.1 After the Work has been accepted by the Owner, subject to the provisions of Article 11, WARRANTY OF WORK and Article 23, FINAL INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE of these General Conditions, a final payment due the Contractor under this Contract shall be paid upon the presentation of properly executed voucher and after the Contractor shall have furnished the Owner with a release of all claims against the Owner arising by virtue of this Contract, other than claims in stated amounts as may be specifically excepted by the Contractor from the operation of the release. If the Contractor's claim to amounts payable under the contract has been assigned under the assignment of Claims Act of 1940, as amended (31 U.S.C. 203, 41 U.S.C. 15), a release may also be required of the assignee.

27.2 If any mechanic's or material man's lien or notice of claim of such lien is filed or recorded against the project for labor, materials, supplies or equipment claimed to have been furnished to or incorporated into the Work, or for other alleged contribution thereto, the Owner will have the right to retain from payments otherwise due the Contractor, in addition to other amounts properly withheld under this Article or under other provisions of the Contract, an amount equal to such lien or liens claimed.

27.3 Further, the Owner will have the right to retain from final payment an amount equal to all liquidated damages claimed by the Owner.

27.4 Retainages held by the Owner for any state or federal statutory claim arising out of the project will be held by the Owner in addition to all retainages held under the provisions of the Contract.

## **ARTICLE 28 CHANGES**

28.1 The Owner may, at any time, without notice to the sureties, by written notice or order designated or indicated to be a Change Notice or Change Order, make any change in the work within the general scope of the Contract in accordance with all of the Owner's processes and procedures whether or not set forth herein, including but not limited to changes:

28.1.1 In the Contract (including drawings and designs);

28.1.2 In the method or manner of performance of the work;

28.1.3 In Owner furnished facilities, equipment, materials, services, or site; or

28.1.4 Directing acceleration in performance of the work.

28.2 Any other order (which terms as used in Paragraph 28.2 of this Article shall include direction, instruction, interpretation, or determination) from the Project Manager, which causes any change, shall be treated as a Change Notice under this Article provided that the Contractor gives the Project Manager written notice stating the date, circumstances and source of the order, and that the Contractor regards the order as a Change Notice. The Contractor shall notify the Project Manager when he receives direction, instruction, interpretation or determination from any source which may cause any change in the work. Such notification shall be given to the Project Manager before the Contractor acts on said direction, instruction, interpretation or determination.

28.3 Except as herein provided, no order, statement, or conduct of the Architect/ Project Manager or any other person shall be treated as a change under this Article or entitle the Contractor to an equitable adjustment hereunder.

28.4 If any change under this Article causes an increase or decrease in the Contractor's cost of, or the time required for, the performance of any part of the Work under this Contract, whether or not changed by an order, an equitable adjustment will be made and the Contract modified accordingly by a written Change Order; provided, however, that except for claims based on errors in the Contract Documents, no claim for change under Paragraph 28.2 of this Article will be allowed for costs incurred more than 20 days before the Contractor gives written notice as herein required; and provided that in the case of errors in the Contract Documents for which the Owner is responsible, the adjustment will include increased cost, reasonably incurred by the Contractor in attempting to comply with such errors in the Contract Documents. No claim shall be made for the type of errors in the Contract Documents which are set forth in Article 2, INTERPRETATION.

28.5 If the Contractor intends to assert a claim for an equitable adjustment under this Article, he shall, within 30 days after receipt of a written Change Order under Paragraph 28.1 of this Article or the furnishing of a written notice under Paragraph 28.2 of this Article, submit to the Project Manager a written statement setting forth the general nature and monetary extent of such claim, unless this period is extended in writing by the Owner. The statement of claim hereunder may be included in the notice under Paragraph 28.2 of this Article.

28.6 No claim by the Contractor for an equitable adjustment hereunder will be allowed unless asserted as described in Paragraphs 28.4 and 28.5 above.

28.7 Payment will not be made under the provisions of this Article for such work or materials which are so required to be done or furnished in or about or for the performance of the Work and which are not mentioned, specified or indicated or otherwise provided for in this Contract or in the Contract Documents so far as such work or materials may be, in the opinion of the Project Manager, susceptible of classification under or reasonably inferred to be included in the Bid Items of the Bid Form.

28.8 In case the Contractor is ordered to perform work under this Article for which payments are not determined under Paragraph 28.7 of this Article, which in the opinion of the Owner it is impracticable to have performed by the Contractor's own employees, the Contractor will, subject to the approval of the Owner, be paid the actual cost to him of such work and, in addition thereto, a negotiated amount to cover the Contractor's superintendence, administration and other overhead expenses. The terms and conditions of any subcontract which the Contractor may propose to enter into in connection with work under the provision of this Article shall be subject to the written approval of the Project Manager before such subcontract is made. The contractor shall be responsible for the work of the subcontractors and shall be liable therefore as if he had performed the work directly.

28.9 In cases other than those described in Paragraphs 28.7 and 28.8 above, the Owner and the Contractor (on his own behalf and on behalf of his subcontractors) shall endeavor to negotiate a reasonable contract price and line adjustment in a Change Order on terms appropriate to the changed work. The Contractor will be required to submit a sufficiently detailed price proposal supported with sufficient documentation that (1) the Owner can determine that the proposal reflects all impacts on the Contract from work additions, deletions and modifications shown in the Change Notice being priced, (2) the proposed prices are set out in such a way that their reasonableness can be evaluated against prices based on adequate price competition, bid unit prices, established catalog or market prices of commercial items sold in substantial quantities to the general public, prices set by law or regulation, recognized published price lists and indices, independently developed cost estimates and other appropriate price comparisons, and (3) contract provisions relating to Contract changes costing over \$100,000.00 are complied with. If any prices or other aspects are conditional, such as on firm orders being made by a certain date or the occurrence or nonoccurrence of an event, the Contractor shall identify these aspects in his proposal. A negotiated Change Order shall set out prices, scheduling requirements, time extensions and all costs of any nature arising out of the issuance of a Change Notice except for those cost and time aspects explicitly reserved on the face of the Change Order. Except for these explicit reservations, the execution of a Change Order by both parties will be deemed accord and satisfaction of all claims of any nature arising from the issuance of the Change Notice negotiated.

28.10 In the event the Contractor and the Owner are unable to agree upon the Contractor's entitlement to an equitable adjustment or upon the amount thereof, or in the event that it is in the best interest of the Owner to have the Work proceed pending negotiation of amount of an equitable adjustment, the Owner may direct the Contractor to perform the Work in accordance with the Owner order, direction, instruction, interpretation, or determination, with any Contract price adjustments and progress payments for the Work to be determined on a Force Account basis in accordance with

Article 36. The Contractor shall continue diligently to perform the Contract in accordance with the Owner's order, direction, instruction, interpretation, or determination during negotiations with respect to the Contractor's entitlement to an equitable adjustment hereunder or to the amount of any Contract price adjustment or time extension. The Contractor and the Owner may agree on certain aspects of an equitable adjustment and take those aspects out of operation of Force Account provisions. In the event a mutually agreeable equitable adjustment cannot be made, the Contractor shall continue diligently to perform the orders as he proceeds with his remedies under Article 35, DISPUTES, and shall continue to receive compensation on a Force Account basis.

28.11 For contract changes, the Owner, State and Government or their representative shall have the audit and inspection rights as described below:

28.11.1 Where the agreed payment method for any contract changes is to be by cost reimbursement, time and material, labor hours or any combination thereof, the Contractor shall maintain and the Owner or its representatives shall have the right to examine books, records, documents and other evidence and accounting principles and practices sufficient to reflect properly all direct and indirect costs of whatever nature claimed to have been incurred and anticipated to be incurred for the performance of the contract changes under this sub article.

28.11.2 Contract changes exceeding \$100,000.00 in cost: For submitted cost and pricing data in connection with pricing a contract modification referred to in this sub article, unless such pricing is based on bid unit prices, adequate price competition, established catalog or market prices of commercial items sold in substantial quantities to the public, or prices set by law or regulation, the Owner or his representatives and the Comptroller General of the United States and his representatives who are employees of the United States shall have the right to examine all books, records, documents and other data of the Contractor related to the negotiation of or performance under the contract Change Orders for the purpose of evaluating the accuracy, completeness and currency of the cost or pricing data submitted. The right of examination shall extend to all documents necessary to permit adequate evaluation of the cost or pricing data submitted, along with the computations and projections used therein.

28.11.3 Contract changes exceeding \$10,000.00 but not \$100,000.00 in cost: The Owner or his representatives prior to the execution of any contract Change Order in this sub article or for a period of twelve months after execution shall, unless such pricing is based on bid unit prices, adequate price competition, established catalog of market prices or commercial items sold in substantial quantities to the public, or prices set by law or regulation, have the right to examine all books, records, documents, and other data of the Contractor relating to the negotiation and contract Change Order for the purpose of evaluating the accuracy, completeness, and currency of the data is submitted upon which negotiation is or has been based. To the extent the examination reveals inaccurate, incomplete or noncurrent data, the Project Manager may renegotiate the contract Change Order price based on such data.

28.11.4 Contract changes of less than \$10,000.00 in cost: The Owner may require from the Contractor appropriate documentation to support the prices being negotiated for contract changes

under this sub article, and may refuse to complete negotiations until satisfactory documentation is submitted.

28.11.5 Availability: The materials described in Paragraphs 28.11.1 and 28.11.2 above shall be available at the office of the Contractor at all reasonable times for inspection, audit or reproduction until three years from the date of final payment under this Contract and for records which relate to Article 35, DISPUTES, or litigations or the settlement of claims arising out of the negotiation or the performance of contract changes over 100,000.00, records shall be made available until such litigations or claims have been resolved.

28.11.6 The Contractor shall insert a clause containing all the provisions in this Paragraph 28.11, including this subparagraph 28.11.6, in all subcontracts hereunder except altered as necessary for proper identification of the contracting parties and Owner.

28.11.7 For the purposes of Paragraph 28.11 of this Article, costs shall include liquidated damages which would be assessed if extension(s) of time were not granted by contract Change Order.

28.11.8 The requirements of this audits and records article are in addition to other audit, inspection and record keeping provisions elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

28.12 Changes involving aggregate increases and decreases in excess of \$100,000.00 shall be subject to the following:

28.12.1 A change involves aggregate increases and decreases in excess of \$100,000.00 if the total value of work affected, without regard to the arithmetic sign, exceeds this amount; for example, a change order adding work in the amount of \$75,000.00 and deleting work in the amount of \$50,000.00 will be considered to involve aggregate increases and decreases of \$125,000.00.

28.12.2 The Contractor shall submit in support of all items not based upon unit prices or lump sum prices contained in the Contract or upon the established prices at which commercial items are sold in substantial quantities to the public, statements by his vendors that the prices charged the Contractor are not greater than the prices charged by the respective vendors to their most favored customers for the same items in similar quantities.

28.12.3 Price reductions for Defective Cost or Pricing Data--Pricing Adjustments: If any price, including profit and fee, negotiated in connection with any price adjustment was increased by any significant sums because:

28.12.3.1 The Contractor furnished cost or pricing data which were not complete, accurate, and current as certified in the Contractor's Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing Data;

28.12.3.2 A subcontractor, pursuant to Paragraph 28.13 of this Article entitled Subcontractor Cost or Pricing Data--Pricing Adjustments or any subcontract provision therein required, furnished costs or pricing data which were not complete, accurate, and current as certified in the Subcontractor's Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing Data;

28.12.3.3 The subcontractor or his prospective subcontractor furnished cost or pricing data which were required to be complete, accurate, and current and to be submitted to support a subcontract cost estimate furnished by the Contractor but which were not complete, accurate, and current as of the date certified in the Contractor's Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing Data; or

28.12.3.4 The Contractor or a subcontractor or his prospective subcontractor furnished any data, not within subparagraphs 28.12.3.1, 28.12.3.2, or 28.12.3.3 above, which were not complete, accurate, and current as submitted, the price shall be reduced accordingly and the Contract shall be modified in writing as may be necessary to reflect such reduction. Any reduction in the Contract Price due to defective subcontract data of a prospective subcontractor, when the subcontract was not subsequently awarded to such subcontractor, will be limited to the amount (plus applicable overhead and profit markup) by which the actual subcontract, or actual cost to the Contractor if there was no subcontract, was less than the prospective subcontract cost estimate submitted by the Contractor, provided the actual subcontract price was not affected by defective cost or pricing data.

28.13 Subcontract Cost of Pricing Data-- Pricing Adjustment:

28.13.1 When negotiating a change involving increases or decreases in excess of \$100,000.00, the Contractor shall require subcontractors hereunder to submit cost or pricing data under the following circumstances. Prior to award of any cost-reimbursement type, incentive or price redeterminable subcontract;

28.13.1.2 Prior to the award of any subcontract the price of which is expected to exceed \$100,000.00;

28.13.1.3 Prior to the pricing of any subcontract change modifications for which the price is expected to exceed \$100,000.00, except in the case of 28.13.1.2 and 28.13.1.3 where the price is based on adequate price competition, established catalog or market prices, commercial items sold in substantial quantities to the general public, or prices set by law or regulation.

28.13.2 The Contractor shall require subcontractors to certify to the best of their knowledge and belief that the cost and pricing data submitted under subparagraph 28.13.1 of this Article are accurate, complete, and current as of the date of execution, which date shall be as close as possible to the date of agreement on the negotiated price of the contract Change Order.

28.13.3 The Contractor shall insert the substance of Paragraph 28.13 of this Article, including this subparagraph 28.13.3, in each subcontract hereunder which exceeds \$100,000.00.

## **ARTICLE 29 PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND**

29.1 The Contractor shall furnish a Performance Bond in the amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract Sum as security for the faithful performance of this Contract and also a Labor and Material Payment Bond in an amount not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the

Contract Sum or in a penal sum not less than that prescribed by State, or local law, as security for the payment of all persons performing labor on the Project under this Contract and furnishing materials in connection with this Contract. The Performance Bond and the Labor and Material Payment Bond may be in one or in separate instruments in accordance with local law and shall be delivered to the Owner not later than the date of execution of the Contract.

29.2 Performance Bonds, Labor and Material Payment Bonds and other such sureties shall provide that the surety and the Contractor are both jointly and severally liable and obligated under respective Bond or other surety agreement and shall incorporate acknowledge of applicable provisions of state law into all documents furnished in connection with the project.

### **ARTICLE 30 DIFFERING SITE CONDITIONS**

30.1 The Contractor shall within 10 days of actual or constructive notice of a differing site condition, promptly, and before such conditions are disturbed, notify the Project Manager in writing of: (1) subsurface or latent physical conditions at the site differing materially from those indicated in the Contract Documents, or (2) unknown physical conditions at the site, of an unusual nature, differing materially from those ordinarily encountered and generally recognized as inherent in work of the character provided for in the Contract. The Project Manager will promptly investigate the conditions, and if such conditions materially differ and cause an increase or decrease in the Contractor's cost of, or the time required for, performance of any part of the work under the Contract, whether or not changed as a result of such conditions, an equitable adjustment may be made subject to Owner's approval and the Contract modified in writing accordingly.

30.2 No claim of the Contractor under this Article will be allowed unless the Contractor has given the notice required in Paragraph 30.1 of this Article.

30.3 No claim by the Contractor for an equitable adjustment hereunder will be allowed if asserted after final payment under this Contract.

### **ARTICLE 31 CONTRACTOR PROPOSALS**

31.1 The Contractor may at any time submit to the Project Manager for his review proposed modifications to the Contract Documents, supported by a cost/price proposal. Upon acceptance of the proposed modifications by the Owner, a Change Order will be issued. Denial of the proposed modification will neither provide the Contractor with any basis for claim for damages nor release the Contractor from contractual responsibilities. An equitable adjustment in the form of a contract price reduction will be made if the change results in a reduction of the cost of performance and the Contractor will not be entitled to share in said savings unless the proposal is made under Paragraph 31.2 of this Article. Except as provided in Paragraph 31.2 of this Article, the Contractor will not be compensated for any direct, incidental or collateral benefits or savings the Owner receives as a result of the proposal.

31.2 Value Engineering Change Proposals: The Contractor may submit to the Project Manager one or more cost reduction proposals for changing the Contract requirements. The Proposals shall be based upon a sound study made by the Contractor indicating that the proposal:

31.2.1 Will result in a net reduction in the Total Contract amount;

31.2.2 Will not impair any essential function or characteristic of the Work such as safety, service life, reliability, economy of operation, ease of maintenance and necessary standardized features.

31.2.3 Will not require an unacceptable extension of the contract completion time; and

31.2.4 Will require a change in the Contract Documents and such change is not already under consideration by the Owner.

31.3 The Owner may accept in whole or in part any proposal submitted pursuant to the previous Paragraph 31.2 by issuing a Change Order which will identify the proposal on which it is based. The Change Order will provide for an equitable adjustment in the Contract Price and will revise any other affected provisions of the Contract Documents. The equitable adjustment in the Contract price will be established by determining the net savings resulting from the accepted change. The net savings resulting from the change will be shared between the Contractor and the Owner on the basis of 50 percent for the Contractor and 50 percent for the Owner and will be limited to this contract for any one Value Engineering Change Proposal. Net savings will be determined by deducting from the estimated gross savings, the Contractor's costs of developing and implementing the proposal (including any amount attributable to a subcontractor) and the estimated amount of increased costs to the Owner resulting from the change, such as evaluation, implementation, inspection, related items, and the Owner-furnished material. Estimated gross savings will include Contractor's labor, material, equipment, overhead, profit and bond. The Contract price will be reduced by the sum of the Owner's costs and share of the net savings. For the purpose of this Article, the applicable provisions of Article 28, CHANGES, shall be used to determine the equitable adjustment to the Contract price.

31.4 The Owner will not be liable for delay in acting upon, or for failure to act upon, any proposal submitted pursuant to Paragraph 31.2 of this Article. The decision of the Owner as to the Acceptance or rejection of any such proposal under the Contract will be final. The submission of a proposal by the Contractor will not in itself affect the rights or obligations of either party under the Contract.

31.5 The Contractor shall have the right to withdraw part or all of any proposal he may make under Paragraph 31.2 of this Article at any time prior to acceptance by the Owner. Such withdrawal shall be made in writing to the Project Manager. Each such proposal shall remain valid for a period of 60 days from the date submitted. If the Contractor wishes to withdraw the proposal prior to the expiration of the 60-day period, he will be liable for the cost incurred by the Owner in reviewing the proposal.



31.6 The Contractor shall specifically identify any proposals under Paragraph 31.2 of this Article with the heading "Value Engineering Change Proposal", or the proposal will be considered as made under Paragraph 31.1 of this Article.

31.7 The Contractor, in connection with each proposal he makes for a Contract Change Notice under this Article shall furnish the following information:

31.7.1 a description of the difference between the existing Contract requirement and the proposed change, and the comparative advantages and disadvantages of each, justification when a function or characteristic of an item is being altered, and the effect of the change on the performance of the end item;

31.7.2 an analysis and itemization of the requirements of the Contract which must be changed if the Value Engineering Change Proposal is accepted and a recommendation as to how to make each such change (e.g., a suggested specification revision);

31.7.3 a separate detailed cost estimate for both the existing Contract requirement and the proposed change to provide an estimate of the reduction in costs, if any, that will result from acceptance of the Value Engineering Change Proposal taking into account the costs of development and implementation by the Contractor;

31.7.4 a prediction of any effects the proposed change would have on collateral costs to the Owner such Government-furnished property costs, costs of related items, and costs of maintenance and operation;

31.7.5 a statement of the time by which a contract modification accepting the Value Engineering Change Proposal must be issued so as to obtain the maximum cost reduction, noting any effect on the contract completion time or delivery schedule; and

31.7.6 identification of any previous submission of the Value Engineering Change Proposal to the Owner, including the dates submitted, the numbers of contracts involved, and the previous actions by the Owner, if known.

## **ARTICLE 32 EXTENSION OF TIME**

32.1 In addition to the provisions stated in Article 38, the Contractor will be granted an extension of time and will not be assessed liquidated damages for any portion of the delay in completion of the Work, performed under the latest approved progress schedule, arising from acts of God, war, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, freight embargoes, or weather more severe than the norm, provided that the aforesaid causes were not foreseeable and did not result from the fault or negligence of the Contractor, and provided further that the Contractor has taken reasonable precautions to prevent further delays owing to such causes, and has notified the Project Manager in writing of the cause or causes of delay within five days from the beginning of any such delay. Within 15 days after the end of the delay, the Contractor shall furnish the Project Manager with detailed

information concerning the circumstances of the delay, the number of days actually delayed, the appropriate Contract Document references, and the measures to be taken to prevent or minimize the delay. Failure to submit such information will be sufficient cause for denying the delay claims. The Owner will ascertain the facts and the extent of the delay, and its findings thereon will be final and conclusive to provisions under Article 35, DISPUTES. The extension of time granted for these reasons shall not be the basis for additional compensation for any costs incurred during the time of delay.

32.1.1 Every effort shall be made by the Contractor to complete the project within the "Contract Time". The "Contract Time" anticipates "Normal" weather and climate. The Contractor's schedule must anticipate normal adverse weather delays on all weather dependent activities. The following specifies the procedure for determining time extensions for unusually severe weather. Listed below are the anticipated numbers of calendar days lost to normal adverse weather for each month.

#### Monthly Anticipated Calendar Days Lost to Adverse Weather Conditions

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC (7) (4) (4) (4) (6) (3) (4)  
(2) (3) (3) (2) (5)

The above schedule of anticipated adverse weather days will constitute the base line for monthly (or portion thereof) weather time evaluations. It is assumed that the work will be carried out Mondays through Fridays (holidays excepted) unless and approved construction schedule or written authorization from the Owner indicates otherwise.

An actual adverse weather day must prevent work for 50 percent or more of the Contractor's workday. When the Contractor anticipates documenting a weather day, he/she shall first notify the Project Manager or his/her designee observing the construction to determine whether or not work can proceed or if work is delayed due to adverse weather or the effects thereof. If in agreement, the Contractor shall formally request a weather day in writing to the Owner's Project Manager or his/her designee. The Contractor shall also notify the Owner's Project Manager in writing or his/her designee of any disagreement as to whether or not work could have proceeded on a given date within 2 calendar days of that date. The final decision regarding an adverse weather day will be made by the Project Manager or his/her designee.

The number of workdays delayed due to adverse weather or the effects thereof will then be converted to Calendar Days. Weekends and holidays will only count as calendar day delays if a workday delayed due to adverse weather is counted before and after the weekend/holiday. The number of calendar days of delay due to adverse weather or the impact thereof will then be compared to the monthly adverse weather schedule above. The Contract time period will then be increased by change order for the number of calendar days that are in excess of the above schedule and a new Contract Completion day and date will be set.

32.1.2 An extension of time will not be granted for a delay caused by a shortage of materials, except Owner-furnished materials, unless the Contractor furnishes to the Project Manager documentary

proof that he has diligently made every effort to obtain such materials from every known source within reasonable reach of the Work. The Contractor shall also submit proof that the inability to obtain such materials when originally planned did in fact cause a delay in final completion of the Work which could not be compensated for by revising the sequence of his operations. Only the physical shortage of material will be considered under these provisions as a cause for extension of time. No consideration will be given to any claim that material could not be obtained at reasonable, practical, or economical costs, unless it is shown to satisfaction of the Project Manager that such material could have been obtained only at exorbitant prices, entirely inconsistent with current rates taking into account the quantities involved and the usual practices in obtaining such quantities.

32.2 A Change Order will be furnished to the Contractor within a reasonable period of time after approval of a request for extension of time, specifying the number of days allowed, if any, and the new date for completion of the Work or specified portions of the Work.

32.3 See also Article 38, TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT--DAMAGES FOR DELAY--TIME EXTENSIONS.

### **ARTICLE 33 NOTICE OF POTENTIAL CLAIM**

33.1 The Contractor will not be entitled to additional compensation otherwise payable for an act or failure to act by the Owner, the happening of any event or occurrence, or any other cause, unless he shall have given the Project Manager a written notice of potential claim therefore as specified in this Article.

33.2 The written notice of potential claim shall set forth the reasons for which the Contractor believes additional compensation will or may be due, the nature of the costs involved, and insofar as possible, the amount of the potential claim. If based on an act or failure to act by the Owner, such notice shall be given to the Project Manager prior to the time that the Contractor has started performance of work giving rise to the potential claim for additional compensation. Notice shall be given within five days after the happening of the event or occurrence giving rise to the potential claim.

33.3 It is the intention of this Article that differences between the parties arising under and by virtue of the contract shall be brought to the attention of the Project Manager at the earliest possible time in order that such matters may be settled, if possible, or other appropriate action promptly taken.

33.4 The notice requirements of this Article are in addition to those required in other Articles of the General Conditions.

### **ARTICLE 34 SUBMITTAL OF CLAIMS**

34.1 Claims filed by the Contractor shall contain sufficient detail to enable the Owner to ascertain the basis and amount of said claims. The Owner will review and evaluate the Contractor's claims. It will be the responsibility of the Contractor to furnish when requested by the Project

Manager such further information and details as may be required to determine the facts or contention involved in his claims. Failure to submit such information and details will be sufficient cause for denying the Contractor's claims.

34.2 Each claim the Contractor may make for equitable adjustment on account of delay for any cause shall be accompanied by a progress schedule reflecting the effects of the delay and proposals to minimize these effects. If no progress schedule has been submitted to the Project Manager reflecting conditions prior to the delay for which relief is sought, then a progress schedule so reflecting these conditions shall be prepared and submitted with the claim.

34.3 Depending upon the grounds for relief and the nature of relief sought, additional submittals and conditions upon submitting claims may be required elsewhere in these General Conditions.

34.4 In no event shall claims be made after final payment is made under Article 27, FINAL PAYMENT, of these General Conditions.

34.5 Inasmuch as notice of potential claim requirements of Article 33, NOTICE OF POTENTIAL CLAIM, are intended to enable the Project Manager to investigate while facts are fresh and to take action to minimize or avoid a claim which might be filed thereafter, the Contractor's failure to make the required notice on time is likely to disadvantage the Owner. Therefore no claim for which a notice of potential claim is required will be considered unless the Contractor has complied with the notice of Article 33, NOTICE OF POTENTIAL CLAIM.

## **ARTICLE 35 DISPUTES**

35.1 General: Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Contract, disputes and disagreements by and between the Owner and the Contractor shall be resolved through progressive, sequential process of negotiation, mediation, and in certain cases, arbitration. For contracts which are for \$250,000 or less, amounts in dispute which are less than \$10,000 shall not progress beyond negotiation and shall ultimately be decided by the Owner if not by mutual agreement. For contracts which are for more than \$250,000, amounts in dispute which are less than \$25,000 should not progress beyond negotiation. For all contracts, amounts in dispute greater than those amounts set forth above, but less than \$100,000 shall be resolved through a sequential process of negotiation, mediation, and binding arbitration. Amounts in dispute which are \$100,000 or more shall be resolved through a sequential process of negotiation, mediation, and thence either arbitration or litigation.

35.2 Negotiation: In the event of disputes, unsettled claims, questions or disagreements between the contractor and the City relating to or arising out of the provisions of this Contract, the representatives of those parties shall meet promptly in recognition of mutual interests and in a good faith effort to resolve the dispute. Either the Contractor or the City shall arrange for this meeting at a time and place within the City of Greeley, mutually acceptable to both parties, within fifteen (15) days of notification of the dispute, unsettled claim, question, or disagreement between the parties. Seven (7) days prior to the meeting, the initiating party shall deliver to the other party, a written and complete

summary of the evidence and arguments substantiating its claim. If the parties do not reach a solution within thirty (30) days after said initial meeting, then upon notice of either party to the other, the dispute, claim, question, or difference, may be referred to a mediator pursuant to Section 35.3. The parties can extend the negotiation period by mutual written agreement.

35.3 Mediation: If the dispute, claim, question, or difference is not resolved by negotiation within thirty (30) days after the initial meeting between the parties or within the extended period agreed upon, the parties agree to next request that the American Arbitration Association provide a mediator to assist the Owner and Contractor in resolving the dispute, claim, question, or difference. The rules of mediation shall be the Construction Industry Mediation Rules of the American Arbitration Association. A different mediation/dispute resolution agency may be selected for mediation upon the mutual written agreement between the parties. The dispute resolution agency shall select a qualified mediator who shall have a background in construction. The selected mediator may be rejected by the parties only for bias. The mediator shall have thirty (30) days from the time of appointment to meet with the parties and sixty (60) days from the time of the appointment to resolve the dispute unless the parties mutually consent to an extension of the sixty day deadline. All reasonable fees, costs, and expenses of the mediator, the mediator's association and the mediation agency, shall be borne equally by the parties. Each party shall bear the expense of its own counsel, experts, witnesses, and preparation and presentation of proofs at mediation.

The Contractor shall not cause a delay of work during mediation proceedings except by mutual agreement. All mediation proceedings shall be conducted in the City of Greeley, unless an alternate location is agreed upon in writing by the Owner and the Contractor.

**Amounts in dispute which are less than \$10,000 shall not progress beyond mediation.**

35.4 Litigation prerequisites: The procedures enumerated in Sections 35.2 and 35.3 shall be a prerequisite to the filing of any litigation between the parties to the Contract. Failure of the Contractor to follow the provisions of Section 35.2 and Section 35.3 shall be a complete defense, and grounds for immediate dismissal of any litigation filed prior to Contractor engaging in negotiation and mediation with the City of Greeley as provided above. Litigation may be filed only if the amount in dispute is \$100,000 or more. In the event litigation is filed by and between the parties after mediation, venue and jurisdiction of any and all suits and causes of action in connection with this Contract shall lie exclusively in Weld County, Colorado.

35.5 Arbitration: After mediation, instead of litigation, any remaining unresolved controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Contract or the performance or breach thereof, may be settled by arbitration in accordance with the Construction Industry Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association. For amounts in dispute which are \$100,000 or more, arbitration shall be engaged only upon mutual written agreement by the Owner and the Contractor, and the written agreement shall specify whether the arbitration shall be binding or nonbinding; however, amounts in dispute which are less than \$100,000 shall necessarily be settled by binding arbitration. The sole arbitrator shall be appointed by the Arbitration Association, unless a different arbitrator or dispute resolution agency is mutually agreed upon. The award of the arbitrator shall be accompanied by a

reasoned opinion, and shall include findings of fact and conclusions. All fees and expenses of the arbitration, including the expense of each party's counsel, experts, witnesses, and preparation and presentation of proofs, shall be borne by the party against whom arbitration judgment is made.

35.6 Litigation: Each party shall bear its own litigation fees and expenses, including the expense of its counsel, experts, witnesses, and preparation and presentation of proofs, regardless of the prevailing party.

### **ARTICLE 36 FORCE ACCOUNT WORK**

36.1 This Article shall become operative upon failure of the Contractor and the Owner to arrive at an amount of compensation under Article 28, CHANGES. In the event that no equitable adjustment is arrived at either by mutual agreement or pursuant to the Article 35, DISPUTES, the compensation paid hereunder will be the total compensation.

36.2 Work Performed by or for Contractor: The Contractor will be paid for labor, materials, and equipment as hereinafter provided, except where agreement has been reached to pay in accordance with Paragraph 36.3 of this Article. The following percentages, as full compensation for profit, overhead and small tools, will be added to the totals computed as provided in subparagraphs 36.2.1 through 36.2.3 of this Article.

Labor 25 percent  
Materials 20 percent  
Equipment 10 percent

Labor, materials, and equipment shall be furnished by the Contractor or by a subcontractor. When work paid on a force account basis is performed by forces other than the Contractor's, the Contractor shall reach agreement with such other forces as to the distribution of the payment made by the Owner for such work and, except as specified herein, no additional payment therefore will be made by the Owner by reason of performance of work by a subcontractor or by others. In addition to the markups, if any, for labor, equipment, and materials, for subcontracted work, the Contractor may add an additional five percent markup. The cost of subcontracted work will be the actual cost to the contractor for work performed by a subcontractor as computed in accordance with this Paragraph 36.2 and its subparagraphs 36.2.1, 36.2.2, and 36.2.3.

36.2.1 Labor: The cost of labor used in performing the work, whether the employer is the Contractor or a subcontractor, will be the sum as determined on the basis of the following three subparagraphs:

36.2.1.1 The gross actual wages, including income tax withholdings but not including employer payments to or on behalf of workmen for health and welfare, pension, vacation, insurance and similar purposes.

36.2.1.2 To the gross actual wages, as defined in the previous subparagraph,

36.2.1.1, will be added a percentage based upon current State and Federal laws and applicable labor contracts concerning payments made to or on behalf of workmen other than actual wages, which percentage will constitute full compensation for all payments imposed by State and Federal laws and for all other payments made to or on behalf of the workmen, other than actual wages as defined in the previous subparagraph 36.2.1.1 and the subsistence and travel allowance as specified in the following subparagraphs 36.2.1.3. The Contractor shall compute a separate percentage for each craft, or a composite percentage for all crafts, if so approved by the Owner. Computed percentages shall be submitted to the Project Manager for approval by the Owner.

36.2.1.3 Subsistence and travel allowance paid to workmen as required by established agreements.

36.2.1.4 The charges for labor shall include all classifications up to but not including foremen, and when authorized by the Owner, shall include foremen engaged in the actual and direct performance of the work. Labor charges shall not include charges for assistant superintendents, office personnel, timekeepers, and maintenance mechanics, unless authorized by the Owner in advance of the start of work.

36.2.2 Materials: The cost of materials required for the accomplishment of the work will be delivered cost to the purchaser, whether contractor or subcontractor, from the supplier thereof, except as the following are applicable:

36.2.2.1 If a cash or trade discount by the actual supplier is offered or available to the Contractor, it shall be credited to the Owner notwithstanding the fact that such discount may not have been taken.

36.2.2.2 If materials are procured by the Contractor by a method which is not a direct purchase from and a direct purchase from and a direct billing by the actual supplier, the cost of such materials will be deemed to be the price paid to the actual supplier, as determined by the Owner. No additional markup for supplier work will be allowed except to the extent of actual cost to the Contractor in handling the material, not to exceed five percent of the price paid to actual supplier.

36.2.2.3 If the materials are obtained from a supply or source owned wholly or in part by the Contractor, payment therefore will not exceed the price paid for similar materials furnished from said source on Contract Items or the current wholesale price for such materials delivered to the work site, whichever price is lower.

36.2.2.4 If the cost of the materials is, in the opinion of Owner, excessive, then the cost of such materials will be deemed to be the lowest current wholesale price at which such materials are available in the quantities concerned, delivered to the job site, less discounts as provided in subparagraph 36.2.2.1 of this Article.

36.2.2.5 If the Contractor does not furnish satisfactory evidence of the cost of such materials from the actual supplier thereof, the cost will be determined in accordance with subparagraph 36.2.2.4 of this Article.

36.2.2.6 The Contractor shall have no claims for costs and profit on Owner-furnished materials.

36.2.3 Equipment: The Contractor will be paid for the use of contractor-owned or rented equipment at the rental rates shown in the Colorado State Department of Highways Construction Equipment Rental Rate Schedule, except as modified below, which edition shall be the latest edition in effect at the time of commencement of the Force Account work. For equipment used in excess of eight hours per day, the rental rate shall be 60 percent of the listed hourly rate. If it is deemed necessary by the Contractor to use equipment not listed in the C.D.O.H. Construction Equipment Rental Rate Schedule, the Contractor shall furnish the necessary cost data and paid invoices to the Project Manager for his use in establishment of such rental rate.

36.2.3.1 The rates paid as above provided will include the cost of fuel, oil, lubricants, supplies, small tools, necessary attachments, repairs and maintenance, depreciation, storage, insurance and incidentals.

36.2.3.2 Equipment operators will be paid for as stipulated in subparagraph 36.2.1 of this Article.

36.2.3.3 Equipment shall be in good working condition and suitable for the purpose for which the equipment is to be used.

36.2.3.4 Unless otherwise specified, manufacturer-approved modifications shall be used to classify equipment for the determination of applicable rental rates. Equipment which has no direct power unit shall be powered by a unit of at least the minimum rating recommended by the manufacturer of that equipment.

36.2.3.5 Individual pieces of equipment or tools having a net individual value of \$300 or less, whether or not consumed by use, will be considered to be small tools and no payment will be made therefore.

36.2.3.6 Compensation will not be allowed while equipment is inoperative due to breakdown. Except as specified in paragraph 36.2.3.7 of this Article, time will be computed in half and full hours. In computing the time for use of equipment, less than 30 minutes shall be considered one half hour.

36.2.3.7 Equipment at the Work Site: The time to be paid for use of equipment on the work site will be the time the equipment is in operation on the force account work being performed. The time will include the time required to move the equipment to location of the force account work and return it to the original location or to another location requiring no more time than that required to return it to its original location. Moving time will not be paid for if the equipment is used at the site of the force account work on other than such force account work. Loading and transporting costs will be allowed, in lieu of moving time, when the equipment is moved by means other than its own power. No



payment for loading and transporting will be made if the equipment is used at the site of the force account work on other than such force account work.

36.3 Special Items of Work: If the Owner and the Contractor, by agreement, determine that (a) an item of force account work does not represent a significant portion of the total Contract price, and (b) such items of work cannot be performed by the forces of the Contractor or the forces of any of his subcontractors, and (c) it is not in accordance with the established practice of the industry involved to keep the records which the procedure outlined in Paragraph 36.2 of this Article would require, charges for such special force account work items may be made on the basis of invoices for such work without complete itemization of labor, materials, and equipment rental costs. To such invoiced price, less a credit to the Owner for any cash or trade discount offered or available, will be added five percent of the discounted price, in lieu of the percentages provided in Paragraph 36.2 of this Article. In no event will the price paid exceed the current fair market value of such work plus five percent.

6.4 Records: The Contractor shall maintain his records to provide a clear distinction between the direct costs of work paid for on a force account basis and costs of other operations.

36.4.1 The Contractor shall prepare and furnish to the Project Manager, on the following work day, report sheets in duplicate of each day's work paid for on a force account basis. The daily report sheets shall itemize the materials used and shall cover the direct cost of labor and the charges for equipment, whether furnished by the Contractor, subcontractor, or other forces, except for charges described in Paragraph 36.3 of this Article. The daily report sheets shall provide names or identifications and classifications of workmen and the hourly rate of pay and hours worked. In addition, a report of the size, type and identification number of equipment and hours operated shall be furnished to the Project Manager. Daily report sheets shall be signed by the Contractor or his authorized agent.

36.4.2 Material changes shall be substantiated by valid copies of vendor's invoices or conformed copies, certified true by the Contractor. Such invoices shall be submitted with the daily report sheets. Should the vendor's invoices not be submitted within 20 days after the date of delivery of the material or 15 days after acceptance of the work, whichever comes first, the Owner reserves the right to establish the cost of such materials at the lower current wholesale prices at which such materials are available in the quantities concerned delivered to the location of the work, less any discounts provided in subparagraph 36.2.1. of this Article.

36.4.3 The Project Manager will compare his records with the daily report sheets furnished by the Contractor, make any necessary adjustment and compile the costs of work paid for on a force account basis on daily force account work report forms. When these daily reports are agreed upon and signed by the Project Manager, they shall become the basis of payment for the work performed, but shall not preclude subsequent adjustment based on a later audit.

36.4.4 The Contractor's original cost records pertaining to work paid for on a force account basis shall be retained and shall be open to inspection and audit as required by Article 28, CHANGES, and any other provisions of the Contract.

36.5 If, in the Project Manager's opinion, the Contractor or any of his subcontractors, in performing Force Account work, is not making efficient use of labor, material or equipment or is proceeding in a manner which makes Force Account work unnecessarily more expensive to the Owner, the Project Manager may, in whole or part, direct the Contractor in the deployment of labor, material and equipment. By way of illustration, inefficiency may arise in the following ways: (1) the timing of the work, (2) the use of unnecessary labor or equipment, (3) the use of a higher percentage of apprentices than in non-force account work, (4) failure to procure materials at the lowest price, or (5) using materials of quality higher than necessary.

### **ARTICLE 37 TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF THE OWNER**

37.1 The performance of Work under this contract may be terminated by the Owner in accordance with this Article in whole, or from time to time in part, whenever such termination is in the best interest of the Owner. Such termination shall be effected by delivery to the Contractor of a Notice of Termination specifying the extent to which performance of work under the Contract is terminated, and the date upon which such termination becomes effective.

37.2 After receipt of a Notice of Termination, and except as otherwise directed by the Owner, the Contractor shall:

37.2.1 Stop work under the Contract on the date and to the extent specified in the Notice of Termination.

37.2.2 Place no further orders or subcontracts for materials, services or facilities, except as may be necessary for completion of such portion of the work under the Contract as is not terminated;

37.2.3 Terminate all orders and subcontracts to the extent that they relate to the performance of work terminated by the Notice of Termination;

37.2.4 Assign to the Owner in the manner, at the times, and to the extent directed by it, all of the rights, title and interest of the Contractor under the orders and subcontracts so terminated, in which case the Owner will have the right, in its discretion, to settle or pay any or all claims arising out of the termination of such orders and subcontracts;

37.2.5 Settle outstanding liabilities and claims arising out of such termination of orders and subcontracts, with the approval or ratification of the Owner to the extent it may require, which approval or ratification shall be final for the purposes of this Article;

37.2.6 Transfer title and deliver to the Owner in the manner, at the times, and to the extent, if any directed by it, (a) the fabricated or unfabricated parts, work in process, completed work, supplies and other material procured as part of, or acquired in connection with the performance of, the work terminated by the Notice of Termination, and (b) the completed or partially completed plans,

drawings, information, and other property, which, if the Contract had been completed, would have been required to be furnished to the Owner;

37.2.7 Use his best efforts to sell, in the manner, at the times, to the extent, and at the price or prices direction or authorized by the Owner, property of the types referred to in (37.2.5) above; provided, however, that the Contractor (a) shall not be required to extend credit to any purchaser and (b) may acquire any such property under the conditions prescribed by and at a price or prices approved by the Owner; provided further that the proceeds of any such transfer or disposition will be applied in reduction of any payments to be made by the Owner to the contractor under this Contract or will otherwise be credited to the price or cost of the work covered by this Contract or paid in such other manner as the Owner may direct;

37.2.8 Complete performance of each part of the work as shall not have been terminated by the Notice of Termination; and

37.2.9 Take such action as may be necessary, or as the Project Manager may direct, for the protection and preservation of the property related to this Contract which is in the possession of the Contractor and in which the Owner has or may acquire an interest.

37.3 After receipt of a Notice of Termination, the Contractor shall submit to the Project Manager his termination claim, in the form and with certification prescribed by the Owner. Such claims shall be submitted promptly but in no event later than the earliest of the following: (1) one year from the effective date of termination or (2) thirty days after the remainder of the project has been accepted by the owner.

37.4 Subject to the provision of Paragraph 37.3, the contractor and the Owner may agree upon the whole or any part of the amount or amounts to be paid to the Contractor by reason of the total or partial termination of work pursuant to this Article, which amount or amounts may include an allowance for profit on work done; provided that such agreed amount or amounts, exclusive of settlement costs, shall not exceed the total contract price as reduced by the amount of payments otherwise made and as further reduced by the Contract price of work terminated. The Contract will be amended accordingly, and the Contractor will be paid the agreed amount.

37.5 In the event of failure of the Contractor and the Owner to agree, as provided in Paragraph 37.4, upon the whole amount to be paid the Contractor by reason of the termination of work pursuant to this Article, the Owner will pay the Contractor the amounts determined by the Owner as follows, but without duplication of any amounts agreed upon in accordance with Paragraph 37.4;

37.5.1 With respect to contract work performed prior to the effective date of the Notice of Termination, the total (without duplication of any items) of:

37.5.1.1 The cost of such work;

37.5.1.2 The cost of settling and paying claims arising out of the termination of work under subcontracts or orders as provided in subparagraph 37.2.5 above, exclusive of the amounts paid or

payable on account of supplies or materials delivered or services furnished by the subcontractor prior to the effective date of the Notice of Termination of work under this Contract, which amounts shall be included in the cost on account of which payment is made under 37.5.1 above.

37.5.1.3 A sum, as profit on 37.5.1.1 above, determined by the Owner to be fair and reasonable; provided, however, that if it appears that the Contractor would have sustained a loss on the entire Contract had it been completed, no profit shall be included or allowed under this subparagraph 37.5.1.3 and an appropriate adjustment shall be made by reducing the amount of the settlement to reflect the indicated rate of loss.

37.5.2 The reasonable cost of the preservation and property incurred pursuant to subparagraph 37.2.9 and any other reasonable cost incidental to termination of work under this Contract, including expense incidental to the determination of the amount due to the Contractor as the result of the termination of work under this Contract.

37.5.3 The total sum to be paid to the contractor under paragraph 37.5.1 above will not exceed the total contract price as reduced by the amount of payments otherwise made and as further reduced by the Contract price of the work terminated.

37.6 In arriving at the amount due the Contractor under this Article, there will be deducted (1) any claim which the Owner may have against the Contractor in connection with this Contract, (2) the agreed price for, or the proceeds of sale, of materials, supplies or other things acquired by the contractor or sold, pursuant to the provisions of this Article, and not otherwise recovered by or credited to the Owner and (3) the full amount of any statutory or other claim against the Contractor filed with the Owner.

37.7 Unless otherwise provided for in this Contract, or by applicable statute, the Contractor, from the effective date of termination and for a period of three years after final settlement under this Contract, shall preserve and make available to the Owner at all reasonable times at the office of the Contractor but without direct charge to the Owner, all his books, records, documents, electronic/digital media and other evidence bearing on the costs and expenses of the Contractor under this Contract and related to the work terminated hereunder, or to the extent approved by the Owner, or other authentic reproductions thereof.

37.8 The Contractor shall insert in all subcontracts that the subcontractor shall stop work on the date of and to the extent specified in a Notice of Termination from the Owner and shall require that any tier subcontractors insert the same provision in any tier subcontracts.

37.9 Under no circumstances is the Contractor entitled to anticipatory, unearned profits or consequential damages as a result of a termination or partial termination under this Article.

**ARTICLE 38**  
**TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT**

38.1 If, in the opinion of the Owner, the Contractor has failed to prosecute work, the Owner will notify the Contractor. The Contractor will then have 5 days to remedy the failure to prosecute work or to obtain the Owner's authorization for the delay or an extension of time as set forth in Article 32.

38.2 If the Contractor refuses or fails after reasonable notice as set forth above to prosecute Work, or any separable part thereof, with such diligence as will insure its completion within the time specified in this Contract, or refuses or fails to complete said Work within such time, the Owner may, by written notice to the Contractor, terminate for default his right to proceed with the Work or such part of the Work as to which there has been unauthorized delay. In such event the Owner may take over the work and prosecute the same to completion, by Contractor or otherwise, and may take possession of and utilize in completing the Work such materials, appliances, and plant as may be on the Work Site and necessary therefore. Whether or not the Contractor's right to proceed with the Work is terminated, he and his sureties shall be liable for any damage to the Owner resulting from his refusal or failure to complete the Work in the specified time.

38.3 If the Owner so terminates the Contractor's right to proceed, the resulting damage will consist of liquidated damages until such time as may be required for final completion of the Work together with any increased costs incurred by the Owner in completing the Work as further set forth in Article 41.

38.4 If, after Notice of Termination of the Contractor's right to proceed under the provisions of this Article, it is determined for any reason that the Contractor was not in default under the provisions of this Article or that the Contractor was entitled to an extension of time under Article 32, EXTENSION OF TIME, the rights and obligations of the parties shall be the same as if the Notice of Termination had been issued pursuant to Article 37, TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF THE OWNER.

38.5 The right to terminate for default and any other rights and remedies of the Owner provided in this clause are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Contract.

**ARTICLE 39**  
**TERMINATION OF RIGHT TO PROCEED FOR CERTAIN DEFAULTS**

39.1 In addition to the Owner's right to terminate for default under other Articles of this Contract, the Owner will have the right to terminate the Contractor's performance of work in whole or in part for default for any of the following reasons:

39.1.1 The Contractor's or subcontractor's performance of work is in violation of the terms of the Contract.

39.1.2 The Contractor or subcontractor has violated an authorized order or requirement of the Owner.

39.1.3 Abandonment of Contract.

39.1.4 Assignment or subcontracting of the Contract or any work under the Contract without approval of the Owner.

39.1.5 Bankruptcy or appointment of a receiver for the Contractor's property.

39.1.6 Performance of the Contractor in bad faith.

39.1.7 Contractor allowing any final judgment to stand against him for a period of 48 hours (excluding weekends and legal holidays).

39.2 If, in the opinion of the Owner, the Contractor is in default of the Contract, the Owner will notify the Contractor. If the Contractor fails to remedy or commence to remedy the default within five days after receipt of such notice, the Owner may terminate the Contractor's right to proceed with the Work or that portion of the Work which the Owner determines is most directly affected by the default.

39.3 If, after Notice of Termination of Contractor's right to proceed under this Article it is determined for any reason Contractor was not in default, the rights and obligations of the parties shall be the same as if the Notice of Termination had been issued pursuant to Article 37, TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF THE OWNER.

## **ARTICLE 40 RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF PARTIES AT TERMINATION FOR DEFAULTS**

40.1 This Article shall apply to terminations for defaults covered in Article 15, 38, and 39 of these General Conditions.

40.2 On receipt of a Notice of Termination from the Owner, the Contractor shall:

40.2.1 Stop all work under the Contract on the date and to the extent specified in the Notice of Termination.

40.2.2 Place no further orders or subcontracts for materials, equipment or services except as they relate to the performance of work covered by the Notice of Termination.

40.2.3 Cancel or terminate all orders or subcontracts to the extent that they relate to the performance of work covered by the Notice of Termination.

40.2.4 Comply with all other requirements of the Owner as may be specified in the Notice of Termination.

40.3 Upon the Owner termination of the Contractor's right to proceed with the Work because of the Contractor's default under the Contract, the Owner will have the right to complete the Work by whatever means and method it deems advisable. The Owner shall have the right to take possession of and use any or all the Contractor's materials, plat, tools, equipment and property of any kind provided by or on behalf of the Contractor for the purpose of the Work, or a portion of them, without being responsible to the Contractor for fair wear and tear. The Contractor shall have no rights in such property during their use by the Owner. The Owner will not be required to obtain the lowest prices for completing the Work but shall make such expenditures as, in the Owner's sole judgment, best accomplish such completion.

40.4 The expense of completing the Work, together with a reasonable charge for engineering, managerial and administrative services, as certified by the Owner, will be charged to the Contractor and the expense so charged will be deducted by the Owner out of such monies as may be due or may at any time thereafter become due to the Contractor. In case such expense is in excess of the sum which otherwise would have been payable to the Contractor under the Contract, the Contractor or his surety shall promptly pay the amount of such excess to the Owner upon notice from the Owner of the excess so due. The Owner may, in its sole discretion, withhold all or any part of any progress payments otherwise due the Contractor until completion and final settlement of the Work covered by the Notice of Termination of Contractor's right to proceed.

40.5 The Contractor shall insert in all subcontracts that the subcontractor will stop work on the date of or to the extent specified in a Notice of Termination from the Owner and shall require the subcontractors to insert the same provision in any tier subcontracts.

40.6 The Contractor shall immediately upon receipt communicate any Notice of Termination issued by the Owner to the affected subcontractors and suppliers at any tier.

40.7 Rights of Surety: The Surety on the Performance Bond provided for in this Contract shall not be entitled to take over the Contractor's performance of work in case of termination under this Article, except with the consent of the Owner.

#### **ARTICLE 41 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES**

41.1 Time is of the essence of the Contract. In the event the Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion of the Work within the Contract Time, or fails to meet any other time requirement or the time limit set forth in the Contract, after due allowance for any extension or extensions of time made in accordance with the Contract, the Contractor shall pay to the Owner as fixed, agreed and liquidated damages, pursuant to the clause of the Contract entitled TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT—DAMAGES FOR DELAY—TIME EXTENSIONS, the sum of \$500.00 for each

calendar day of delay unless otherwise stated in the Special Provisions. Such liquidated damages shall be assessed for each and every day that the Contractor shall be in default. The Owner shall have the right to deduct said liquidated damages from any amount due or that may become due the Contractor, or to collect such liquidated damages from the Contractor or its surety.

41.2 Liquidated damages in the amount stipulated do not include any sums of money to reimburse the City for actual damages which may be incurred between Substantial Completion and Final Completion because of the Contractor's failure to achieve Final Completion within the Contract Time. For such delay in Final Completion, the Contractor shall reimburse the City, as a mitigation of City damages and not as a penalty, those administrative costs incurred by the City as a result of such failure.

41.3 Liquidated damages in the amounts stipulated do not include any sums of money to reimburse the City for extra costs which the City may become obligated to pay on other contracts which were delayed or extended because of the Contractor's failure to complete the Work within the Contract Time. Should the City incur additional costs because of delays or extensions to other contracts resulting from the Contractor's failure of timely performance, the City will assess these extra costs against the Contractor, and these assessments will be in addition to the stipulated liquidated damages.

41.4 The City reserves all of its rights to actual damages from the Contractor for injury or loss suffered by the City from actions or omissions of the Contractor, including but not limited to any other breach or default of the Contract, outside of the scope of the above sections.

## **ARTICLE 42 USE AND POSSESSION PRIOR TO COMPLETION**

42.1 The Owner shall have the right to take possession of or use any completed or partially completed parts of the Work. Such possession or use will not be deemed an acceptance of Work not completed in accordance with the Contract. While the Owner is in such possession, the Contractor, notwithstanding the provisions of Article 18, DAMAGE TO WORK AND RESPONSIBILITIES FOR MATERIALS, will be relieved of the responsibility for loss or damage to the work other than that resulting from the Contractor's fault or negligence or breach of warranty. If such prior possession or use by the Owner delays the progress of the Work or causes additional expense to the Contractor, an equitable adjustment in the Contract price or the time of completion will be made, and the Contract will be modified in writing accordingly.

## **ARTICLE 43 RIGHTS IN SHOP DRAWINGS AND WORKING DRAWINGS**

43.1 Shop Drawings and Working Drawings, submitted to the Project Manager by the Contractor, subcontractor or any lower tier subcontractor pursuant to the Work, may be duplicated by the Owner and the Owner may use and disclose, in any manner and for any purpose, Shop Drawings and Working Drawings delivered under this Contract.



43.2 This Article, including this Paragraph 43.2, shall be included in all subcontracts hereunder at all tiers.

#### **ARTICLE 44 PATENT AND COPYRIGHT**

44.1 The Contractor shall warrant that the materials, equipment or devices used on or incorporated in the Work shall be delivered free of any rightful claim of any third party for infringement of any United States patent or copyright. If notified promptly in writing and given authority, information and assistance, the Contractor shall defend, or may settle, at his expense, any suit or proceeding against the Owner or the Project Manager based on a claimed patent or copyright infringement which would result in a breach of his warranty. The Contractor shall pay all damages and costs awarded therein against the Owner or the Project Manager due to such breach. If any use of materials, equipment or devices is held to constitute an infringement and such use is enjoined, the Contractor shall, at his expense and option, either procure for the Owner the right to continue using said materials, equipment or devices, or replace same with noninfringing materials, equipment or devices, or modify same so it becomes noninfringing. The Contractor shall report to the Owner promptly and in reasonable written detail, each notice or claim of patent or copyright infringement based on the performance of this Contract of which the Contractor has knowledge. In the event of any claim or suit against the Owner on account of any alleged patent or copyright infringement arising out of the performance of this Contract or out of the use of any supplies furnished or work or services performed hereunder, the Contractor shall furnish to the Owner when requested by the Owner, all evidence and information in possession of the Contractor pertaining to such suit or claim. Such evidence and information shall be furnished at the expense of the Owner except where the Contractor has agreed to indemnify the Owner. This clause shall be included in all subcontracts.

#### **ARTICLE 45 HISTORICAL, SCIENTIFIC AND ARCHAEOLOGICAL DISCOVERIES**

45.1 All articles of historical, scientific or archaeological interest uncovered by the Contractor during progress of the Work shall be preserved in accordance with applicable law and reported immediately to the Project Manager. Further operations of the Contractor with respect to the find, including disposition of the articles, will be decided by the Owner in accordance with applicable law.

#### **ARTICLE 46 SUBSTITUTIONS**

46.1 Where reference is made to one or more proprietary products but restrictive descriptive material of only one manufacturer is used, it is understood that the products of other manufacturers will be accepted, provided they equal or exceed the standards set forth in the plans and specifications and are compatible with the intent and purpose of the design, subject to the written approval of the Owner and the Project Manager. If the descriptive material is not restrictive, the products of other manufacturers specified will be accepted without prior approval provided they are compatible with the intent and purpose of the design.

46.2 The Contractor may propose the substitutions of any material as a supplement to his bid with the monetary amount, additive or deductive as may be the case, clearly stated. Manufacturer's information, catalog numbers, and complete descriptive information shall be included with the proposed substitution. This shall be completely apart and separate from the base bid quotation and shall be solely for the information of the Owner, and the use of such proposed substitutions shall be strictly at the decision of the Owner. If substitution is accepted by the Owner, the Contract sum shall be adjusted from the base bid either up or down as indicated on the supplementary list.

## **ARTICLE 47 INSURANCE**

### 47.1 General

47.1.1 The Contractor shall provide from insurance companies, acceptable to the Owner, the insurance coverage designated hereinafter and pay all costs. The Contractor also indemnifies the Owner as further described in Article 4.

47.1.2 Before commencing work under this Agreement, the Contractor shall furnish the Owner with certificates of insurance specified herein showing the type, amount, class of operations covered, effective dates, and date of expiration of policies. Furthermore, each such certificate shall contain a valid provision or endorsement that the policy may not be cancelled, terminated, changed or modified without first giving ten (10) days written notice to the Owner, which notice must be sent registered mail, return receipt requested, to the Project Manager.

47.1.3 In case of the breach of any provision of this Article, the Owner, at his option, may take out and maintain, at the expense of the Contractor, such insurance as the Owner may deem proper at the Contractor's expense and may deduct the cost of such insurance from any monies which may be due or become due the Contractor under this Agreement.

47.1.4 The Contractor shall either: (1) require each of his subcontractors to procure and maintain during the life of his subcontract, subcontractors' comprehensive General Liability, Automobile Liability and Property Damage Liability Insurance of the type and in the same amounts as specified in this subparagraph, or (2) insure the activity of his subcontractors in his own policy.

47.1.5 Co-Insurance: The Contractor herein agrees to name the Owner as an insured party on all liability insurance policies provided for by this Article 47, INSURANCE.

47.1.6 No insurance shall be cancelled or otherwise voided during the Contract period, without at least 10 days prior written notice to the Owner, nor shall any insurance be invalidated should the insured waive any or all right of recovery against any party.

47.1.7 Liability insurance may be arranged by Comprehensive General Liability and

Comprehensive Automobile Liability policies for the full limits required; or by a combination of underlying Comprehensive Liability policies for lesser limits with the remaining limits provided by an Excess or Umbrella Liability policy.

47.1.8 The Owner shall purchase and maintain such boiler and machinery insurance as may be required by the Contract Documents or by law. This insurance shall include the interest of the Owner, the Contractor, Subcontractors and Sub-subcontractors in the Work.

47.1.9 Any loss insured under Article 47 is to be adjusted with the Owner and made payable to the Owner as trustee for the insured, as their interests may appear, subject to the requirements of any applicable mortgage clause. The Contractor shall pay each subcontractor a just share of any insurance monies received by the Contractor, and by appropriate share of any insurance monies received by the Contractor, and by appropriate agreement, written where legally required for validity, shall require each subcontractor to make payments to his subcontractors in similar manner.

47.1.10 If the Contractor requests in writing that insurance for risks other than those described in this Article or other special hazards be included in the Owner's property insurance policy, the Owner shall, if possible, include such insurance, and the cost thereof shall be charged to the Contractor by appropriate Change Order.

47.1.11 The Owner as trustee shall have power to adjust and settle any loss with the insurers.

47.1.12 If the Owner finds it necessary to occupy or use a portion or portions of the Work prior to Substantial Completion thereof, such occupancy or use shall not commence prior to a time mutually agreed to by the Owner and Contractor and to which the insurance company or companies providing the property insurance have consented by endorsement to the policy or policies. This insurance shall not be cancelled or lapsed on account of such partial occupancy or use. Consent of the Contractor and of the insurance company or companies to such occupancy or use shall not be unreasonably withheld.

47.2 Workmen's Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance:

47.2.1 The Contractor shall provide coverage and amounts as required by the Workmen's Compensation Act of the State of Colorado.

47.2.2 The Contractor shall provide Employer's Liability Insurance in an amount not less than \$100,000 for each occurrence.

47.2.3 The Contractor shall require any subcontractor to provide Workmen's Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance in the same amounts for all of the subcontractor's employees to be engaged in work under this Agreement.

47.3 General Liability

47.3.1 General Liability Insurance shall be on a Comprehensive General Liability form and shall provide coverage for the following: Premises and Operations, Owners and Contractors Protective, Elevators, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, Contractual, Personal Injury, and Broad Form Property Damage; "XCU" exclusions must be deleted.

47.3.2 Minimum requirements for Comprehensive General Liability are: bodily injury, \$1,000,000.00 each person, \$2,000,000.00 each occurrence; property damage, \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence.

#### 47.4 Automobile Liability

47.4.1 Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance shall include coverage for all owned motor vehicles and hired and non-owned motor vehicles.

47.4.2 Minimum requirements for Comprehensive Automobile Insurance are: bodily injury, \$1,000,000.00 each person, \$2,000,000.00 each occurrence; property damage, \$1,000,000.00 each occurrence.

#### 47.5 Property Insurance:

47.5.1 The Owner may require the Contractor to purchase and maintain "Builder's Risk" Property Insurance for all work at the site to the full insurable value thereof. The Owner and the Project Manager shall be named as co-insured.

### **ARTICLE 48 UNCOVERING AND CORRECTION OF WORK**

48.1 During construction, whenever materials requiring inspection in place by the Project Manager and the Owner to be permanently covered up, it shall be Contractor's responsibility to notify the Project Manager at least 24 hours in advance of commencement of such covering operation. In the event of failure by Contractor to give such notification, Contractor shall, at his own expense, uncover such portions of work as required by the Project Manager or the Owner, and reinstall such covering after satisfactory inspection and correction of any and all deficiencies.

### **ARTICLE 49 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY**

49.1 The Contractor agrees to comply with the letter and spirit of the Colorado Antidiscrimination Act of 1957, as amended, and other applicable laws respecting discrimination and unfair employment practices (24-34-402, CRS 1973, as amended). The Contractor shall be responsible for any discriminatory or unfair employment practices of his subcontractors. Neither the Contractor nor any subcontractor will discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, religion, ancestry, mental or physical handicap, or age. Contractor shall take affirmative action to insure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, creed, color, national

origin, sex, religion, ancestry, mental or physical handicap, or age. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment, or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices setting forth the policies of non-discrimination.

49.2 Contractor and all subcontractors shall, in all solicitations or advertisement for employees placed by them or on their behalf, state that qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, creed, color, national origin, sex, religion, ancestry, mental or physical handicap, or age.

## **ARTICLE 50 CLAIMS**

50.1 The Contractor shall not assert any claim arising out of any act or omission by any officer, agent or employee of the Owner in the execution or performance of this Contract against such officer, agent or employee in his or her individual or official capacities.

50.2 The Contractor shall require each Separate Contract Design Professional or Contractor to agree in his Contract not to make any claim against the Owner, its officers, agents or employees, by reason of such Contract with the contractor.

50.3 Nothing in this Contract shall be construed to give any person other than the Owner and the Contractor any legal or equitable right, remedy or claim under this Contract; and it shall be held to be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Owner and the Contractor.

## **ARTICLE 51 NOTICES**

51.1 Except as otherwise provided herein, any notice, approval, acceptance, request, bill, demand or statement hereunder from either party to the other shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given when either delivered personally or deposited in a U.S. mailbox in a postage prepaid envelope, addressed to the other party via certified mail. Notices to the Owner shall be addressed to the Project Manager by name. Either party may at any time change such address by delivering or mailing, as aforesaid, to the other party a notice stating the change and the changed address.

## **ARTICLE 52 LEGAL INSERTIONS, ERRORS, INCONSISTENCIES, OR DISCREPANCIES IN CONTRACT**

52.1 It is the intent and understanding of the parties to this Contract that each and every provision of law required to be inserted in this Contract shall be and is inserted herein. Furthermore, it is hereby stipulated that every such provision is deemed to be inserted herein, and if through mistakes or otherwise, any such provision is not inserted in correct form, then this Contract shall upon application of either party, be amended by such insertion so as to comply strictly with the law and without prejudice to the right of either party.

52.2 If this Contract contains any errors, inconsistencies, ambiguities, or discrepancies, including typographical errors, the Contractor shall request a clarification of same by writing to the Project Manager whose decision shall be binding upon the parties.

### **ARTICLE 53 CAPTIONS OR HEAD NOTES**

53.1 The captions or head notes on articles or sections of this Agreement, and marginal notes are intended for convenience and reference purposes only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent hereof, or of this Agreement not in any way affect this Agreement.

### **ARTICLE 54 EFFECTIVE AND BINDING**

54.1 This Contract shall not become effective or binding upon the Owner unless it has been authorized and executed in accordance with the ordinances of the City of Greeley.

### **ARTICLE 55 CONTRACTOR**

55.1 All personnel assigned to the Project by the Contractor shall be required to cooperate fully with personnel of the Owner and if in the sole discretion of the Owner the Contractor's personnel fails so to cooperate, the Contractor shall relieve them of their duties on the Project when required by the Owner.

55.2 Within seven (7) consecutive calendar days after date of written notice to commence work, the Contractor shall designate in writing one person who, on his behalf, shall be responsible for coordinating all of the services to be rendered by the Contractor hereunder. Such designee shall be subject to the approval of the Owner. Any change to the approved designee shall be proposed in writing seven (7) days in advance and subject to Owner approval.

55.3 The Contractor shall engage, at his sole expense, all engineers, architects, cost estimators, lawyers, experts and Contractors as may be required for the proper performance of the Contract. The Contractor shall be responsible for the performance of the work of all architects, engineers, cost estimators, lawyers, experts and Contractors so engaged by him, including maintenance of schedules, correlation of their work and resolution of all difference between them. It is understood that all architects, engineers, cost estimators, lawyers, experts and Contractors are employees of the Contractor and not of the Owner, and the Contractor alone is responsible for their work.

55.4 All drawings, tracings, specifications, digital media/electronic files and other material prepared and furnished under and for this Contract shall become the property of the Owner upon substantial completion and/or their acceptance by the Owner and/or upon termination of the services

of the Contractor. Such documents shall be promptly delivered to the Owner upon demand and thereafter may be used by the Owner in whole or in part or in modified form, for those purposes it may deem advisable without further employment of, or payment of additional compensation to, the Contractor.

55.5 The Contractor shall not, without the prior written approval of the Owner, specify for the project, or necessarily imply the required use of any article, product, material, fixture or form of construction, the use of which is covered by a patent, or which is otherwise exclusively controlled by a particular firm or group of firms.

55.6 Should any claim be made or any action brought against the Owner relating to the design and satisfactory operation of the Project herein, the Contractor shall diligently render to the Owner without additional compensation any and all assistance which may be requested by the Owner.

55.7 The Owner's Project Manager's decision shall be final and binding upon the Contractor as to all matters arising in connection with or relating to this Contract. The Project Manager shall determine the amount, quality, acceptability and fitness of the work being performed hereunder and shall determine all matters relative to the fulfillment of this Contract on the part of the Contractor and such determination shall be final and binding on the Contractor. Acceptance by the Owner of any document hereunder and all supporting documents shall not relieve the Contractor of sole responsibility for work performed under this contract, including, but not limited to, the final design of the Project, including the plans, specifications and all supporting documents, except as to any feature thereof which the Owner had specifically directed in writing to be included over the written objection of the Contractor. In case any question shall arise, the decision of the Owner's Project Manager, who is hereby accepted by the Contractor as the arbiter, shall be a condition precedent to the right of the Contractor to receive any money under this Contract.

## **ARTICLE 56 APPEALS**

56.1 Except as otherwise provided in this Contract, any dispute concerning a question of fact arising under this Contract which is not disposed of by Agreement shall be decided by the Project Manager, who shall reduce his decision to writing and mail or otherwise furnish a copy thereof to the Contractor. The decision of the Project Manager shall be final and conclusive unless, within fifteen (15) days from the date of receipt of such copy, the Contractor mails or otherwise furnishes to the Project Manager a written notice of appeal.

56.2 In the event a decision of the Project Manager is the subject of an appeal, such dispute may be settled by appropriate legal proceeding, or, if the parties mutually agree, through arbitration or administrative process. Pending any binding arbitative or administrative decision, appeal, or judgment referred to in this section or the settlement of any dispute arising under this Contract, the Contractor shall proceed diligently with the performance of this Contract.

56.3 Venue and jurisdiction of any suit, right, or cause of action arising under or in connection with this Contract shall lie exclusively in Weld County, Colorado.

**ARTICLE 57  
PROHIBITED INTEREST**

57.1 No member, officer or employee of the City of Greeley shall have any financial or pecuniary interest, direct or indirect, in this Contract or the proceeds thereof.

**ARTICLE 58  
FINDINGS CONFIDENTIAL**

58.1 Any reports, information, data, etc., available to or prepared or assembled by Contractor under this Contract shall not be made available to any individual or organization by Contractor without consent in writing from the Owner subject to applicable law.

**ARTICLE 59  
GENERAL PROVISIONS**

59.1 Services and work performed by Contractor under this Contract shall conform to reasonable and normal professional standards known and accepted within the community.

59.2 No reports, graphics or other material produced directly or indirectly for the Owner under this Contract shall be the subject of an application for copyright or trademark by or on behalf of Contractor.

59.3 The laws of the State of Colorado and applicable Federal, state and local laws, regulations and guidelines shall govern hereunder.

59.4 The headings of the articles, clauses, and paragraphs of this Contract are inserted for reference purposes only and are not restrictive as to content.

59.5 This Contract and any subsequent amendment shall be deemed an original having identical legal effect, and all of which together constitute one and the same instrument.

59.6 Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to give any third party any claim or right of action against the Owner which does not otherwise exist without regard to this Contract.

59.7 Where a number of days is specified in this Contract it shall mean calendar days unless otherwise specified.

59.8 This Contract shall not be assigned, in whole or in part, without the written consent of the Project Manager and Contractor.

59.9 The Owner certifies the following;  
A. An amount of money equal to or greater than the Contract amount has



been appropriated and budgeted for the Project which this Contract concerns.

B. No Change Order which requires additional compensable work to be performed by the Contractor will be issued by the Owner unless an amount of money has been appropriated and budgeted sufficient to compensate the Contractor for such additional compensable work unless such work is covered under the remedy-granting provisions of this Contract.

C. As used in this paragraph, "remedy granting provision" shall mean any clause of this Contract which permits additional compensation in the event of a specific contingency or event occurs. This term shall include, but not be limited to, change clauses, differing site conditions clauses, variation in quantities clauses, and termination for convenience clauses.

## **ARTICLE 60 CONTRACTOR ACCEPTANCE**

60.1 The acceptance by the Contractor, his successors or assigns of any payment made on the final acceptance of the Project under this Contract or of any final payment due on termination of this Contract, shall constitute a full and complete release of the Owner from any and all claims, demands and causes of action whatsoever which the Contractor, his successors or assigns have or may have against the Owner under the provisions of this Contract.

60.2 No action shall be maintained by the Contractor, its successors or assigns, against the Owner on any claims based upon or arising out of this Contract or out of anything done in connection with this Contract unless such action shall be commenced within 180 days after the date of filing of the voucher for final payment hereunder in the office of the Finance Director, or within 180 days of the termination of this Contract.

## **ARTICLE 61 SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS**

61.1 The Contractor binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives to the other party to this Contract and to the partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives of such other party with respect of all covenants of this Agreement. The Contractor shall not transfer, assign, or subcontract any interest in this Agreement.

## **ARTICLE 62 SEVERABILITY CLAUSE**

62.1 If any provision of this Agreement is subsequently declared by legislative or judicial authority to be unlawful, unenforceable, or not in accordance with applicable laws, statutes, and regulations of the United States of America and the State of Colorado, all other provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

## **ARTICLE 63 AGREEMENT**

63.1 This Agreement represents the entire and integrated Agreement between the Owner and the Contractor and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument signed by both Owner and Contractor.

**ARTICLE 64  
COLORADO LABOR**

64.1 In accordance with C.R.S. §8-17-101, all parties contracting with the City of Greeley on public works projects shall employ Colorado labor to perform the work to the extent of not less than eighty percent (80%) of each type or class of labor in the several classifications of skilled and common labor employed on this project.

**ARTICLE 65  
ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE**

65.1 The Contract Documents may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same document. The Contract Documents, including all component parts set forth above, may be executed and delivered by electronic signature by any of the parties and all parties consent to the use of electronic signatures.

**ARTICLE 66  
FORCE MAJEURE**

66.1 To the extent that either party is not able to perform an obligation under this Agreement due to fire; flood; acts of God; severe weather conditions; strikes or labor disputes; war or other violence; acts of terrorism; plague, epidemic, pandemic, outbreaks of infectious disease or any other public health crisis, including quarantine or other employee restrictions; act of authority whether lawful or unlawful, compliance with any law or governmental order, rule, regulation or direction, curfew restriction, or other cause beyond that Party's reasonable control, that Party may be excused from such performance so long as such Party provides the other Party with prompt written notice describing the condition and takes all reasonable steps to avoid or remove such causes of nonperformance and immediately continues performance whenever and to the extent such causes are removed.

**CONTRACT ADDENDUM  
COVID-19 RISK MITIGATION**

**1) Implementation of Basic Infection Prevention Measures:**

a. All Contractors and Subcontractors shall develop procedures for employees to report when they are sick or experiencing symptoms of COVID-19. At a minimum, these procedures will include temperature monitoring and symptom assessment as set forth below.

1) Contractors are required to insure that their employees and all of their subcontractor's employees conduct daily self-assessments for potential presence of COVID-19 upon their arrival at the worksite. The assessment must be carried out regardless of whether the employee believes he/she has been exposed to COVID-19.

2) Employees must ask themselves the following questions:

- Do I have a runny nose, sneezing, cough, sore throat, diarrhea, nausea or vomiting (not related to other health conditions such as known allergies or chronic illness)?
- Am I having trouble breathing in a manner that is out of the ordinary for me?
- Do I have a sore throat?
- Have I experienced an exposure or have I been in close contact with anyone experiencing the symptoms described above or who is suspected to have/diagnosed with COVID-19?

3) Contractors must insure that their employees and all of their subcontractor's employees have their temperature taken prior to or upon their arrival at the worksite.

- Taking temperatures is not done instead of the other health and hygiene requirements that have been set forth by the local, state and national authorities. Temperature taking is done in addition to those requirements.

4) Any symptoms identified by the Daily Self-Assessment or a confirmed temperature of 100.4° F or higher must result in the affected employee being sent home. The Contractor must follow federal, state, and local guidance to determine when the employee can return to the worksite.

- The Contractor shall immediately notify the Project Manager about any employees that are sent home due to temperature or COVID-19 symptoms.

b. All personnel must comply with social distancing on construction worksites.

1) Reduce size of work crews: Teams should reduce the number of people in each work crew to the minimum number of people possible to perform the task safely, even

if the reduction of crew size means the job takes longer.

2) Minimize interaction between work teams: Even groups within the same project should avoid interaction across groups, to minimize possible viral spread if one worker contracts COVID-19. Approaches to avoiding contact between groups may include staggered shifts, compressed work weeks where different teams work different days, and maximizing geographic distance between different teams working on the same project.

3) Avoid contact with visitors: Visitors outside the typical work crew should avoid interaction with the team wherever possible. For example, if an inspector or materials delivery needs to enter the site, they should alert the work team (e.g. by honking the horn of their vehicle twice or through another established communication means) so that the work team can vacate the site while the external parties are present.

4) Maintain a 6 foot distance between employees wherever possible: Construction teams should make every effort to limit activities that cannot be performed within 6 feet of distance between COVID-19: MULTI-INDUSTRY CONSTRUCTION GUIDANCE 040120 1 workers. However, some core construction activities may require some proximity to complete (e.g., concrete pours, utility potholing, work in cranes, drainage pipe construction, among others). In these cases, construction crews must employ other aggressive measures to limit contact. Examples include requiring employees to face away from each other, the use of supplemental Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) like face shields or respirators, minimizing the number of people on a team, and retaining consistency within work teams to limit contact with parties external to that team.

5) Office work should be done remotely, whenever possible: Office functions associated with a project (e.g. accounting or records) should be done from home to the maximum extent practicable.

6) In-person meetings should be avoided: Office meetings and consultations should take place virtually, with participants working from home or their work truck, whenever possible. If an in-person meeting is absolutely necessary, that must be limited to fewer than ten people, and participants must maintain 6 foot distance at all times during the meetings. All surfaces should be wiped down before and after the meeting, and hand washing should also occur before and after the meeting.

7) Workers must not congregate during breaks: Construction workers should not congregate for lunch or other breaks.

8) Activity specific work plans: Contractors should consider all job activities and review how they can be accomplished using necessary social distancing and sanitation protocols.

c. General Recommendations for Routine Cleaning and Disinfection on the Jobsite:

1) Contractors and subcontractors should use disposable wipes to wipe down used communal items like tools, equipment and job-boxes.

- 2) Make wipes and disinfectant available in common areas and “shared” equipment to allow workers to clean equipment before and after use.
- 3) Before using Aerosol Disinfectants on Fall Protection Harnesses, Connectors or Rigging, consult the manufacturer recommendations for cleaning since these can deteriorate the fibers of the material.
- 4) Practice routine cleaning of frequently touched surfaces (for example: tables, workstations, doorknobs, handles, etc.) with household cleaners and EPA-registered disinfectants that are appropriate for the surface, following label instructions. Labels contain instructions for safe and effective use of the cleaning product, including precautions you should take when applying the product, such as wearing gloves and making sure you have good ventilation during use of the product.

d. General Recommendations on How to Clean and Disinfect Surfaces:

- 1) Wear disposable gloves when cleaning and disinfecting surfaces. Gloves should be discarded after each cleaning. If reusable gloves are used, those gloves should be dedicated for cleaning and disinfection of surfaces for COVID-19 and should not be used for other purposes. Consult the manufacturer’s instructions for cleaning and disinfection products used. Clean hands immediately after gloves are removed.
- 2) If surfaces are dirty, they should be cleaned using a detergent or soap and water prior to disinfection.
- 3) For disinfection, diluted household bleach solutions, alcohol solutions with at least 70% alcohol, and most common EPA-registered household disinfectants should be effective.
- 4) Diluted household bleach solutions can be used if appropriate for the surface. Follow manufacturer’s instructions for application and proper ventilation. Check to ensure the product is not past its expiration date. Never mix household bleach with ammonia or any other cleanser. Unexpired household bleach will be effective against coronaviruses when properly diluted. Prepare a bleach solution by mixing:
  - 5 tablespoons (1/3rd cup) bleach per gallon of water or
  - 4 teaspoons bleach per quart of water
- 5) A list of CDC-approved disinfectants against viruses (including COVID-19 virus), see: <https://www.epa.gov/pesticide-registration/list-n-disinfectants-use-against-sars-cov-2> Follow the manufacturer’s instructions for all cleaning and disinfection products (e.g., concentration, application method and contact time, etc.).
- 6) For soft (porous) surfaces such as carpeted floor and rugs, remove visible contamination, if present, and clean with appropriate cleaners indicated for use on these surfaces.

e. Detailed Recommendations for Cleaning and Disinfecting on the Jobsite:

1) Sanitation Units (Portable Toilets)

- Evaluate and provide additional restrooms (with hand sanitizer) as needed.
- Frequently or as needed, clean the surfaces that are dirty. They should be cleaned using a detergent or soap and water prior to disinfection.
- Use an Aerosol Disinfectant or diluted household bleach solutions (mentioned in the section above) to disinfect the commonly used items on the unit (handles, locks, toilet seat, etc.).
- With the promotion of frequent handwashing, it is more likely that the handwashing stations will need frequently or as needed refill of the water tank, soap/hand sanitizer dispensers and paper towel dispenser. It is recommended to add a morning and afternoon inspection of the units to guarantee they are serviceable.

2) Project Site Offices, Conference Rooms, Break Areas and Other Common Areas:

- Frequently or as needed, clean the surfaces that are dirty. They should be cleaned using a detergent or soap and water prior to disinfection.
- Wipe down tables and chairs with household cleaners or disinfectant wipes that are appropriate for the surface, following label instructions.
- Floor should be swept and disinfected with a diluted household bleach solution.
- As there is no designated lunch break area on for field personnel, it is recommended that lunch breaks be taken in personal vehicles or segregated around the site. Please do not congregate in tool trailers or connex boxes. This will help maintain social distancing of 6 feet.

3) Jobsite Entrances, Gates and Doors:

- Routine cleaning of the pull handles, locks and/or panic devices on doors by wiping them down with household cleaners or disinfectant wipes that are appropriate for the surface, following label instructions.

4) Operators of Light and Heavy Equipment (Forklifts, Scissor Lifts, Excavators, Loaders, Scrapers, etc.)

- Prior to and after use, wipe down controls, seats, handrails or other frequently touched surfaces with household cleaners or disinfectant wipes that are appropriate for the surface, following label instructions.

5) Hand Hygiene and other Preventive Measures:

- Employees should clean hands often, including immediately after removing gloves and after contact with any other person, by washing hands with soap and water for at least 20 seconds. If soap and water are

not available and hands are not visibly dirty, an alcohol-based hand sanitizer that contains at least 60% alcohol may be used. However, if hands are visibly dirty, always wash hands with soap and water.

- Employees should follow normal preventive actions while at work and home, including recommended hand hygiene and avoiding touching eyes, nose, or mouth with unwashed hands.

## **2. Update Safety Procedures**

- a. Contractors will update their safety procedures to implement the guidance issued by federal, state and local authorities related to COVID-19, as well as to implement the procedures required by this addendum.
- b. Contractors will train employees on the updated safety policy.
- c. Contractors will ensure that all subcontractors are aware of and follow Contractors updated safety policy.

## **3. City of Greeley Project Sites Controls:**

- a. Site Isolation:
  - 1) All Contractors and Subcontractor shall minimize or eliminate activities within City of Greeley facilities that require operations by City Staff. If City Staff and Contractor are required to be located in the same facilities, the Contractor shall coordinate with the Project Manager to minimize contact and reduce exposure.
  - 2) All Contractors and Subcontractors shall eliminate face to face meetings to minimize possible of exposure. All questions, concerns, and construction related questions shall be address through phone communications.
  - 3) Contractors shall notify the Project Manager prior to entering City facilities and provide information on work to be done and areas they will be in. Contractors shall not enter any administrative or occupied facilities without prior approval from the Project Manager.
  - 4) If any employee of a Contractor or Subcontractor enter the site while sick, they will be immediately asked to leave. Contractors will not be compensated for this lost time.
- b. Personal Protective Equipment (PPE):
  - 1) All Contractors and Subcontractors shall wear non-medical face coverings while working on City of Greeley job sites.
  - 2) Contractors shall require the use of additional PPE as recommended by federal, state and local authorities.

4) **City of Greeley contract controls:**

- a. To remain ahead of identified concerns, Contractors must reach out to their subcontractors and suppliers to ascertain potential sources of delay to ensure they give the proper notices to their owners.
- b. Contractors must promptly notify the Project Manager of potential delays.
- c. If a Contractor determines that a project or project phase must be shut down due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Contractor shall immediately contact the Project Manager and submit a change order request.
  - 1) Contractors must insure that the project site is left in a safe condition. Contractor shall insure periodic inspection of the project site.
  - 2) Traffic control devices must continue to be inspected and maintained, so it is a best practice to minimize their need and use when a project is temporarily inactive.
- d. Contractor will insure compliance with all CDC and OSHA requirements.
- e. Contractor agrees that this addendum may be supplemented as additional guidance is received from federal, state and local authorities.





SECTION 00520  
SUBCONTRACTORS/MATERIALS SUPPLIERS AND RELATED DATA

Firm Name: \_\_\_\_\_ City Contractors License # \_\_\_\_\_

Primary Contractor \_\_\_\_\_

PROJECT: \_\_\_\_\_ Address: \_\_\_\_\_

For each Subcontractor and/or Materials Suppliers to be utilized, please provide the following information (use additional sheets as necessary):

Phone Number: \_\_\_\_\_ Fax Number: \_\_\_\_\_

Proposed work and percentage of total work to be assigned \_\_\_\_\_  
Percentage: \_\_\_\_\_ %

Firm Name: \_\_\_\_\_ City Contractors License # \_\_\_\_\_

Address: \_\_\_\_\_

Phone Number: \_\_\_\_\_ Fax Number: \_\_\_\_\_

Proposed work and percentage of total work to be assigned \_\_\_\_\_  
Percentage: \_\_\_\_\_ %

Firm Name: \_\_\_\_\_ City Contractors License # \_\_\_\_\_

Address: \_\_\_\_\_

Phone Number: \_\_\_\_\_ Fax Number: \_\_\_\_\_

Proposed work and percentage of total work to be assigned \_\_\_\_\_  
Percentage: \_\_\_\_\_ %

Firm Name: \_\_\_\_\_ City Contractors License # \_\_\_\_\_

Address: \_\_\_\_\_

Phone Number: \_\_\_\_\_ Fax Number: \_\_\_\_\_

Proposed work and percentage of total work to be assigned \_\_\_\_\_  
Percentage: \_\_\_\_\_ %

Firm Name: \_\_\_\_\_ City Contractors License # \_\_\_\_\_

Address: \_\_\_\_\_

Phone Number: \_\_\_\_\_ Fax Number: \_\_\_\_\_

Proposed work and percentage of total work to be assigned \_\_\_\_\_  
Percentage: \_\_\_\_\_ %

If the Primary Contractor adds any Subcontractors or Materials Suppliers during the duration of the project, the Primary Contractor will supply the City with an updated form before the Subcontractor or Materials Supplier will be allowed to work on the project.

## SECTION 00620

### SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR CITY OF GREELEY KGM 2020 - 17<sup>TH</sup> ST 14<sup>TH</sup> AV TO 10<sup>TH</sup> AV STORMWATER IMP., ALSO 12<sup>TH</sup> AV & 18<sup>TH</sup> ST WEST CULVERT & C&G REPLACE

JULY 2020

#### **PROJECT DESCRIPTION**

This project involves replacing some of the inlets, constructing two new 4' manholes, some sections of 10" and 24" pipe, and other miscellaneous items. The work is spread out along 17<sup>th</sup> St from 10<sup>th</sup> Av to 14<sup>th</sup> Av. At 12<sup>th</sup> Av and 18<sup>th</sup> St the existing concrete culvert on the west side of 12 Av will be replaced with a new 8' wide cross pan and C&G improvement will also be completed. Therefore, each requiring some type of traffic control, erosion and sedimentation control multiple work sites.

The project generally includes the following work:

#### *Removals/Replacements:*

- 115 LF of Standard Vertical Curb and Gutter
- 21 LF of Curb and Gutter w/high curb
- 16 LF of 4' Wide Cross Pan
- 62 SY of 8" Concrete Cross Pan (8" thick)
- 18 LF of 2' to 3' High Concrete Retaining Wall
- 2,062 SF of Asphalt Surfacing

#### *Removals/Replacements Inlets:*

- 1 EA Remove Type 13 Inlet and Replace with Type 13 Inlet
- 1 EA Remove Type 12M Triple Inlet and Replace with Double Type 3 Inlet
- 5 EA Remove Type 13 Single Inlet and Replace with a Single Type 3 Inlet

#### *Removals/ Replacement Storm Drain Piping and Manholes:*

- Remove 64 LF of 10" VCP pipe and replace it with 10" PVC C900 pipe
- Remove 15 LF of 24" VCP pipe and replace it with 24" RCP pipe
- Remove existing 24" VCP pipe and tee fittings, and replace them with 2 EA 4' Dia. manholes at two locations
- Some other miscellaneous work items

#### *General:*

- Construction and maintenance of erosion and sediment control measures
- Traffic control for multiple sites
- Coordination to maintain access to all residences during construction

#### **CONSTRUCTION PLANS**

The construction PLANS for this project consist of aerial photographs, on site photographs, and notes reflecting work to be completed at each location where improvements are to be made.

## **CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS**

This project is subject to the following specifications:

Abbreviated as:

- |  |               |
|--|---------------|
| • Drawings and Special Provisions  | D&S           |
| • City of Greeley Design Criteria and Construction Specifications  | DCCS          |
| ➤ Volume I - "Streets," July 2015  | Streets       |
| ➤ Volume II - "Storm Drainage" June 2008   | Drainage      |
| ➤ Volume III - "Water / Sewer" February 2008   | Water         |
| • 2017 CDOT Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Const.   | CDOT Red Book |
| • CDOT M&S Standards, July 4, 2012 (including applicable modifications listed in the CDOT Standard Special Provisions) | M&S           |
| • MGPEC Pavement Design Standards and Const. Specifications, Latest Edition  | MGPEC         |

## **PRIORITY OF DOCUMENTS**

In case of conflict, documents shall have the following priorities:

For Water, Sewer, and Streets:

1. Special Provisions
2. PLANS
3. General Conditions
4. City of Greeley DCCS
5. CDOT Specifications and Standards listed above.

For Stormwater:

1. Special Provisions
2. PLANS
3. General Conditions
4. CDOT Specifications and Standards listed above.
5. City of Greeley DCCS

The applicable materials specifications are listed under each specific bid item.

## **PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE**

After Contract Notice of Award, the CONTRACTOR shall attend a pre-construction conference with the City prior to commencement of construction. The CONTRACTOR shall have submitted digitally the following information prior to the meeting, or it shall be available at the meeting:

- Materials Sources
- List of major subcontractors including but not limited to: Pipe Supplier, Hardware for inlets, Manhole rings and covers, precast manhole section, Concrete, Reinforcing steel, etc.
  - Bar graph construction schedule in accordance with General Conditions Article 21.1

## **SUMMARY OF WORK**

Work shall conform to the Summary of Work items outlined in the City of Greeley Streets Design and Construction Standards – Section 01010 Summary of Work, except as modified herein.

## **PERMITS**

Conform to Greeley Streets Standards - Section 01010 Summary of Work. Fees for City permits will be waived (Fees for City's CONTRACTOR License application will not be waived).

## **CONTRACTOR USE OF SITE**

The CONTRACTOR shall, at all times, so conduct his work as to ensure the least possible inconvenience to the general public and adjacent property owners to the project site, and to ensure safety of persons and property. Fire hydrants on or adjacent to the Work shall be kept accessible to firefighting equipment at all times. Temporary provisions shall be made by the CONTRACTOR to insure the use of access roads / driveways to adjacent properties.

Full closure of any road is not allowable unless special approval is granted by the City.

The CONTRACTOR shall submit for approval: a Traffic Control Plan conforming to MUTCD Standards, Greeley Streets Construction Specification 01010, and Greeley Regulations for Street Construction, Section G Traffic Control prior to initiating construction. Any temporary pavement markings shall follow Greeley Streets Construction Specification 02618.

The contractor shall give residents a minimum of 48 hours notification of potential utility disruptions.

## **CONTRACT TIME, LIQUIDATED DAMAGES, DELAYS**

The entire project shall be at Substantially Completion within fifty (50) calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed. The CONTRACTOR shall complete the following work in order for the project to be considered Substantially Complete:

- All new inlets, pipe, manholes, curbs and gutters, and other concrete work completed
- All excavations backfilled and compacted to standard specifications
- Asphalt patching completed in all disturbed areas
- All waste materials hauled off the work sites to an acceptable landfill or storage area
- Clean up complete
- Re-vegetation of all disturbed areas restored

Liquidated damages will be withheld from final payment to the CONTRACTOR for each day that the entire project's substantial completion is delayed beyond the contract date. Liquidated damages will be determined in accordance with CDOT Standard Special Provisions Section 108.09 (2017) and shall not exceed five hundred dollars (\$500) per calendar day. This daily charge will be deducted from any money due the CONTRACTOR. Liquidated damages are based on additional costs to the City of Greeley for delay of project completion and are not a "late penalty."

The CONTRACTOR will be awarded a bonus of \$500 per day for each day (up to 5 working days) for Substantial Completion of the work in advance of 50 days.

The CITY will not be responsible for any delays due to failure on the CONTRACTOR's part to notify utility companies of conflicts. The CONTRACTOR shall contact the utility companies before construction.

### **WORKING HOURS**

The CONTRACTOR shall restrict working hours to between 7:00 am and 6:00 pm on normal City of Greeley business days unless prior approval has been obtained from the City. Costs incurred by the City to inspect, test, or oversee work performed outside these hours will be deducted from progress payments to the CONTRACTOR through the project's final change order. Hourly rates per individual are as follows:

- Project Manager - \$95; Construction Inspector - \$75; Technician - \$60; and Surveyor - \$50.

### **PROJECT WORK SCHEDULE**

The CONTRACTOR is responsible for submitting an updated schedule to the CITY at weekly progress meetings, with each pay request or at the request of the CITY for the duration of the project. Failure to do so will delay payment.

### **SCALE TICKETS**

The CONTRACTOR shall provide certified scale tickets for each truckload of material to be paid by unit weight that is delivered to and incorporated in the project. The CONTRACTOR shall submit tickets to the designated CITY at the time material is delivered to the site.

### **PROTECTION OF EXISTING UTILITIES / UTILITY COORDINATION**

Protection of existing utilities and coordination with utility companies shall be in accordance with DEES - Streets Section 01010. Such additional coordination shall not be paid for separately, but shall be included with the Work.

The CONTRACTOR is responsible for field verifying the location of utilities within the project limits and immediately notifying the City of Greeley of any potential discrepancies or conflicts between the Work and the existing utility.

The CITY has not allowed for any damage costs to the adjacent utilities. The CONTRACTOR shall take all sufficient precautionary measures to protect utilities. CONTRACTOR shall be prepared to assist various utility entities with the preservation or relocation of their utility.

**The CONTRACTOR shall locate Water and Sewer utilities, by potholing per Water and Sewer Standards.** The contractor shall require all necessary permits, locate utilities, excavate all materials of whatever character required to expose the utilities, survey the location of the utilities, and backfill the excavation to existing grade lines with the excavated or other approved materials. The contractor shall use extreme caution during this work. All damage to existing utility lines or adjacent facilities shall be repaired promptly at the CONTRACTOR'S expense.

## **MATERIALS TESTING**

### **MATERIALS, ACCEPTANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL TESTING**

The CONTRACTOR shall submit bills of lading or invoices for materials of importance, such as RCP and PVC C900 pipe, Manhole material, Inlet materials as the material is received. Failure to submit requested documents may result in refusal of payment for appropriate bid item.

The CITY will provide project acceptance and material testing to the extent the City deems necessary for project acceptance. The CONTRACTOR shall coordinate with the CITY as to when the work is ready for acceptance testing. The CONTRACTOR shall assist City in obtaining samples for testing. Uncover and recover at no cost to the CITY any work buried prior to acceptance tests and approvals to allow CITY to test.

The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for costs associated with re-testing materials that failed acceptance tests. Testing for construction quality control such as establishing roller patterns, backfill moisture content, embankment compaction and the like is the responsibility of and shall be provided by the CONTRACTOR.

Do not use any materials or equipment represented by samples until tests, if required, have been made and the materials or equipment found to be acceptable. Any product that becomes unfit for use for any reason after being found acceptable shall not be incorporated into the work.

Tests shall be made by an accredited testing laboratory selected by the CITY. Except as otherwise provided, sampling and testing of all materials and the laboratory methods and testing equipment shall be in accordance with the latest standards and tentative methods of the American Society for Testing Materials (ASTM), and the American Association of Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO).

Where additional or specific information concerning testing methods, sample sizes, etc., is required, such information is included under the applicable sections of the Specifications. Any modification of, or elaboration on, these test procedures, which may be included for specific materials under their respective sections in the Specifications shall take precedence over these procedures.

Written reports of tests and engineering data furnished by CONTRACTOR for CITY's review of materials and equipment proposed to be used in the work shall be submitted as specified for Shop Drawings.

The testing laboratory retained by the CITY will furnish three (3) copies of a written report of each test performed by laboratory personnel in the field or laboratory - two (2) copies of each test report to the CITY and one (1) copy to the CONTRACTOR within seven (7) days after each test is completed. Test results may also be submitted to the CITY and CONTRACTOR digitally.

Refer to the City of Greeley's Design and Construction Standards for the Quality Control testing Schedule for this project.

## **RIGHT OF WAY**

All construction shall be confined to the area(s) identified on the PLANS and located within the City of Greeley right-of-way. Any unauthorized disturbance occurring outside these limits shall be restored to its original condition (or better) at the CONTRACTOR'S expense.

## **CONSTRUCTION STAKING**

The CONTRACTOR shall provide all construction staking for the project. All surveying and staking shall be performed under the supervision of a Colorado licensed surveyor. The Contractor will also provide an as-built survey upon completion of the project.

Vertical control for this project has not been provided. It is anticipated that new manholes and piping will be constructed at the same grade as existing piping. The new 8' cross pan shall be graded as needed to slope downstream to the north and match existing C&G flow lines.

## **CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SUBMITTALS**

CONTRACTOR shall submit manufacturers' information and materials specifications, testing results, and certifications that the materials proposed for this project meet the specification requirements outlined in the Standard Specifications and these Supplemental Specifications. The CONTRACTOR shall submit to the City manufacturers' information and certification that all materials conform to materials specifications for the following items before confirmation of orders:

1. Shop Drawing - 24" Reinforced Concrete Pipe (RCP)
2. Shop Drawing - 10" PVC C900 pipe
3. Shop Drawings – 4' Dia. Manhole materials w/Rings and Special Art Covers
4. Pipe bedding materials
5. Asphalt Patching Materials and Specifications
6. Concrete Mix Design
  - a. Structural Concrete
  - b. Steel Reinforcing Epoxy Coated
  - c. Flowable Fill as an option to back fill
  - d. Grout - Nonsrink

## **WARRANTY**

CONTRACTOR is responsible for providing a **TWO-YEAR** warranty to the City of Greeley for all work completed under this contract. The City will establish the beginning of the TWO-YEAR warranty period with the issuance of the Certificate of Final Acceptance. Warranty work will be completed according to these contract Special Provisions and within 30 days of written notification by the City of Greeley. See Article 11, "Warranty of Work" in the General Conditions for additional information. **The CITY will grant no waiver of permit fees for Warranty work.**

## **EXCESS MATERIAL**

The CONTRACTOR shall legally dispose of all material removed from the project which is deemed unusable by the CITY. The CONTRACTOR shall legally dispose of, off the project site, all designated excess material at no additional cost to the City.

During the installation of the Work, excavated earthen material is to be stockpiled onsite or to a site approved by the CITY. Leftover clean earthen material remaining after the installation of the Work shall be disposed of at the Bestway Site (139 35<sup>th</sup> Avenue). Asphalt removal materials shall be disposed of at the COG storage site on east 8<sup>th</sup> St. Call Jerry Pickett, Superintendent of the City Streets Division of Public Works at (970) 350-9335.

At the end of each workweek, the contractor shall remove all stockpiled excess earthen material to a site approved by the CITY, or to the Bestway Site. Additionally, no stockpiled material shall limit access to driveways or alleys at any time during construction. Backfill material may be stored on site provided erosion and sediment BMPs are properly used. The

CONTRACTOR shall minimize disruption to local parking and shall seek CITY approval for all parking disruptions associated with the PROJECT.

### **PERMANENT ASPHALT PAVEMENT PAVING AND PATCHING COORDINATION**

It is the responsibility of the CONTRACTOR for this project to ensure all sub-grade is compacted per City Specifications, in preparation for the placement of asphalt pavement.

The CONTRACTOR shall not harm or damage asphalt outside the limits of disturbance necessary to complete the work. Any asphalt damage outside the limits of reasonable disturbance shall be repaired at the CONTRACTOR'S expense. The CONTRACTOR shall also limit asphalt removal for utility trenches to the maximum extent practicable. Excess asphalt removed shall be repaired at the CONTRACTOR'S expense. Any extra removal of asphalt shall be approved by the City's Project Manager prior to removal.

### **SURFACE AND GROUND WATER CONTROL**

The CONTRACTOR shall conduct his operation in such a manner that storm or other waters may proceed uninterrupted along their existing drainage courses. By submitting a bid, the CONTRACTOR acknowledges that he has investigated the risk arising from such waters and has prepared his bid accordingly, and assumes all of said risk. At no time during construction shall the CONTRACTOR affect existing surface or subsurface drainage patterns of adjacent property. The CONTRACTOR shall repair any damage to adjacent property resulting from the CONTRACTOR's alteration of surface or subsurface drainage patterns at no additional cost to the CITY.

The CONTRACTOR will be responsible for diverting the quantity of surface flow around the construction area so that the excavations will remain free of surface water for the time it takes to install these materials, and the time required for curing of any concrete or grout. The CONTRACTOR is cautioned that the minimum quantity of water to be diverted is for erosion control and construction purposes and not for general protection of the construction-site. It shall be the CONTRACTOR's responsibility to determine the quantity of water which shall be diverted to protect his work from damage caused by storm water.

The CONTRACTOR shall, at all times, maintain a flow path for all surface flow. The CONTRACTOR shall provide a contingency plan for flooding during project construction. Temporary structures such as berms, sandbags, pipeline diversions, etc., may be permitted for the control of channel flow, as long as such measures are not a major obstruction to flows and do not worsen flooding, or alter historic flow routes.

CONTRACTOR is responsible for all clean up and/or repairs within the construction site as a result of any storm event during construction.

### **SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL**

The CONTRACTOR is responsible for control and routing of storm water runoff draining onto and from the construction area to prevent erosion, pollution, or other damage and shall comply with City of Greeley Environmental Municipal Construction Best Management Practices (BMP) including requirements for saw-cutting and concrete placement.



The CITY will perform regular inspections and will inform CONTRACTOR when maintenance of items or additional items is required. All maintenance or replacement of items will be accomplished within 24 hours of notice from City.

The CONTRACTOR shall coordinate with City representative for approval of the method of bypassing existing flows of water around the construction area.

The CONTRACTOR shall coordinate with City representative for approval of protection of stockpiles of excavated material and bedding material, particularly where located on asphalt surfaces.

The CONTRACTOR shall use mobile Concrete Washout bins exclusively, as noted within the SWMP. No conventional washout pits will be allowed. One mobile Concrete Washout bin will be required on-site at all times.

### **REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE**

All Reinforced Concrete Pipe (RCP) shall meet ASTM C-76, including ASTM C-443 configuration gasketed storm sewer joints. The pipe load classification shall be a minimum of Class III.

### **PAYMENT**

Monthly payments will be made in conformance with the General Conditions of this contract. CITY and CONTRACTOR shall meet on site to verify quantities. No payment will be made on incomplete work, including clean up.

Removals not shown on the PLANS or marked as such by the City will not be paid for unless first authorized by the City's Project Manager.

### **PVC Pipe – C900**

As per COG Stormwater Design and Construction Standards

### **PAYMENT**

Same as for RCP Pipe shown above.

### **BID ITEMS - GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT**

The work performed under this Agreement shall be paid for on both a Unit Price basis and Lump Sum basis for individual line items at the rates for the respective items on the Bid Schedule. The quantities provided on the Bid Schedule are only estimates of the actual quantities of the work to be performed, and are only included for purposes of making the award and establishing a basis for estimating the probable cost of the work. The actual amounts of work performed and materials furnished for unit price bid items may differ from the estimated quantities. The basis of payment for work and materials bid as a unit price will be the actual amount of approved work done and materials furnished. Any quantity overages shall be first approved by the City prior to this work being completed.

Payment shall be made only for those items included in the Bid Schedule. All costs incurred shall comply with the provisions of these Specifications and shall be included in the unit price bid for the associated items in the Bid Schedule. Except as may be otherwise stipulated, no material,

labor or equipment will be furnished by the OWNER. The quantity of work that will be considered for payment is the actual number of units completed in accordance with all relative Specifications. This basis of measurement and payment for each proposal item will be described below. The following provides a general listing of contract bid items along with a brief summary of the work and materials included, but not limited to, in the unit price or lump sum price for each bid item. Refer to the Specifications and PLANS for additional information.

## **PAY ITEMS**

### **1. Mobilization and Field Overhead**

*Specification* - Conforms to CDOT Section 626 – Mobilization.

- A. No unit measurement for payment will be made for any of the work, materials, and equipment required for mobilization and field overhead. This work consists of the mobilization of personnel, equipment and supplies at the project site in preparation for work on the project. This item shall include the establishment of the CONTRACTOR'S offices, buildings and other necessary facilities, and all other costs incurred or labor and operations that must be performed prior to beginning the other items under the Contract. This item shall also include temporary fencing around project work and driving areas, and any other fencing/security items as deemed necessary by the CONTRACTOR. This item also includes obtaining permits and CONTRACTOR testing. This item may also include provision of required bonds, insurance, and preparation of the project schedule. The removal of the CONTRACTOR's equipment, supplies, excess materials, and cleanup of the site are also included in this item.
- B. Payment will be made as the work progresses. Fifty percent (50%) of the lump sum bid price will be paid at the time of the first monthly progress payment. An additional thirty percent (30%) will be paid when one-half the original contract amount is earned. The remaining twenty percent (20%) will be paid upon final acceptance of the project.

### **2. Traffic Control Local Street**

*Specification* - Conforms to MUTCD Standards; Greeley Streets Construction Specification 01010 - Greeley Regulations for Street Construction, Section G Traffic Control; Greeley Streets Construction Specification 02618 – Pavement Marking Standards.

- A. No separate measurement for payment will be made for any labor, equipment, and materials required for this item. The lump sum price will include all of the CONTRACTOR's costs. This BID item includes, but is not limited to: Preparing, implementing, adjusting as necessary, and maintaining the CONTRACTOR's approved Traffic Control Plan; Updating and submitting traffic control PLANS, as necessary, according to city, county, and other applicable regulations; Preparing, implementing, maintaining, and adjusting, as necessary, pedestrian controls; Providing all other related and necessary labor, equipment, pavement markings, and materials to complete the WORK.
- B. Payment will be made for complete work as a Lump Sum (LS) for each of ten different work sites. Payment will be made as work progresses. Fifty percent (50%) of the lump sum bid price will be paid when twenty five (25%) of the original contract amount has been earned; an additional thirty percent (30%) will be paid when fifty percent (50%) of the original contract amount has been earned; and the remaining twenty percent (20%) will be paid **upon** final acceptance of the project.

- 3. Traffic Control on Collector Street**  
Same as Item 2 above
- 4. SW Manage & Erosion Control**  
See Sediment and Erosion Control shown on page 7 & 8 above.
- 5. thru 16.**  
These Items include removals for all existing curb and gutter, concrete valley pan, retaining walls, asphalt, inlets, in pipe tee fittings, 10" VCP pipe, and 24" VCP.
- 17. thru 19.**  
These items include the construction of a new Single Type 13 Inlet, five new Single Type 3 Inlet, and a new Double Type 3 Inlet.
- 20. Construct 4' Dia. Manhole**  
Construct new 4' Dia. Manhole according to COG Design and Construction Standards.
- 21. Construct 10" PVC C900 Pipe**  
Construct new 10" Dia. PVC C900 pipe according to COG Design and Construction Standards.
- 22. Construct 24" RCP Class 3 Minimum**
- 23. Concrete Collar**  
Construct Concrete Collars. These are usually used where two different pipe materials are jointed together or where a pipe enters or exits a manhole or other structure. The Concrete Collar has concrete all the way around the pipe at least a foot thick and extends a minimum of 18" from the joint each way encasing both pipes. Concrete Collars shall have at least two #4 rebar wrapping all the way around the pipe(s) and at least 3 or 4 #4 bars running parallel to the pipe so that there is at least 3" of concrete between the pipe or dirt and the rebar.
- 24. Replace 4' Wide Concrete Cross Pan**  
Construct two different sections of 4' Concrete Cross Pan according to COG Design and Construction Standards.
- 25. 8' Concrete Cross Pan (8" Thick)**  
Construct one new 8' Concrete Cross Pan according to COG Design and Construction Standards.
- 26. Replace Vertical C&G (Standard)**  
Construct a number of short sections of vertical curb and gutter according to COG Design and Construction Standards.
- 27. Replace Vertical C&G (12" to 18" High Curb)**  
Construct two different sections of this high curb according to COG Design and Construction Standards.
- 28. Replace 18" High Retaining Wall**  
Construct two different sections of this Retaining Wall according to COG Design and Construction Standards and CDOT M-Standard for cantilever walls.

**29. Replace Asphalt**

Complete asphalt patching for sections of asphalt removed during construction of inlets, manholes, curb and gutters, valley pans, and pipe construction. Complete the patching according to COG Design and Construction Standards.

**END OF SECTION**